THE
TEACHERS COLLEGE
HERALD

CATALOGUE NUMBER
1945 -1946

THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

SHIPPENSBURG
PENNSYLVANIA



The Teachers College Herald

Volume 49 MAY, 1945 Number 3

CATALOGUE NUMBER
1945 -1946

This issue does not include the course descriptions, which have been omitted
to meet the war-time restrictions on paper. Persons desiring such descriptions

should write to the college for a copy of the catalogue number of the Teachers
College Herald for 1943-1944.

THIS COLLEGE IS A MEMBER OF THE AMERICAN ASSO-

CIATION OF TEACHERS COLLEGES AND OF THE MIDDLE

STATES ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGES AND SECONDARY

SCHOOLS AND MEETS THE STANDARDS ESTABLISHED BY
THESE ASSOCIATIONS.

THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE
SHIPPENSBURG, PENNSYLVANIA



The Teachers College Herald is published quarterly.
Entered as second class mail matter at the Post Office at Shippensburg,
Pennsylvania, under Act of August 24, 1912.



SHIPPENSBUEG CATALOGUE ISSUE 3

College Calendar

1945-1946

PRE-SESSION 1945

Session Begins - —omm-mmmmeme L Monday, June 4
Session Ends-—-BL. Friday, June 22

SUMMER SESSION 1945 =

Registration ——T- ---------—--——- —_sL,—m Monday, June 25
Classes Begin-—- Tuesday, June 26
Classes End — -— — e — _ Saturday, August 4

POST SESSION 1945

Session Begins ; H Monday, August 6
Session Ends - Friday, August 24

FIRST SEMESTER

Registration —. o J| Monday, September 10
Classes Begin -S - ; -JijTuesday, September 11
Thanksgiving Recess Begins | = -------—-—-- Wednesday, November 21

Thanksgiving Recess Ends ~ -—-—-- M - Monday, November 26

Christmas Recess Begins-------------=-------- Wm_ Wednesday, December 19
Christmas Recess Ends Wednesday, January 2
First Semester Ends| |— 1]---- Saturday, January 19

SECOND SEMESTER

Registration BLi Wednesday, January 23
Classes Begin___ai__ _ Thursday, January 24
Easter Recess Begins _ — _ Saturday, April 13
Easter Recess Ends -- Wednesday, April 24
Alumni Day — Saturday, May 25
Baccalaureate Services ——— Sunday, May 26
Class Day Activities_ Monday, May 27

Commencement______ Tuesday, May 28



4 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

Jommonwealth of Pennsylvania

Department ol Putiic Instruction

Francis B. Haas, M.A., Pd.D., LL.D.,
Superintendent of Public Instruction

Henry Klonower, M.A., Pd.D.,
Director, Teacher Education and Certification

State Council of Education

President and Chief Executive Officer, Francis B. Haas

Marcis Aaron — _ Pittsburgh
W. Floyd ClingerH— ,_m Warren
Elsie M. Heckman Allentown
Donald L. Helfferich . Lansdowne
Miles Horst -i-1g M ___ Palmyra
Robert C. Shaw ICamp Hill
G. Morris Smith — . Selinsgrove
Herbert J. Stockton _ Johnstown
John J. Sullivan Philadelphia

Board of Trustees

Francis B. Haas, Ex-Officio , — Harrisburg
Raymond G. Mowrey, President--------------meeeeeeeuv Chambersburg
Roy E. Richwine, Vice-President -----------cecemmeeeeee - - - Mechanicsburg
Grace H. Sponseller, Secretary Shippensburg
D. Norris Benedict = - —_|"H_L~K~”aynesboro

Caleb S. Brinton, (Deceased) - Carlisle
James M. Ebbert — B York

Carl A. Naugle K| _ Shippensburg
F.arte H. Schaeffer o ¢ 3% Harrisburg

William R. Shearer — e — - Carlisle



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 5

The Faculty

1945-1946

Albert Lindsay Rowland President of the College
A. B., Temple University; A.M., Ph.D., University of Pennsylvania.

Earl Wright Dean of Instruction; Chairman, Education Dept.
B. S, M.S, Sc.D., Gettysburg College;
Ed.D, George Washington University.

Elizabeth T. Noftsker . Dean of Women and Registrar
B.S. Shippensburg State Teachers College.

*Vinton H. Rambo Dean of Men
B.S., lowa Wesleyan College;
A. -M, Teachers College, Columbia University.

Keith B. Arran, Geography and Geology; Chairman, Geography Dept.
B. Ed., lllinois State Normal University;
A. M., Colorado Teachers College. '

*Arthur M. Atkinson Psychology; Director, Psychological Clinic
B. S, AM., Ph.D., University of Pittsburgh

Mary Ethel Beamer _ig_- Business Education
B.A., Baylor University;
A.M., Teachers College, Columbia University.

Jane Beardwood, English, French,.Spanish; Chairman, Language Dept.
A. B., Bryn Mawr College; Ph.D., University of Pennsylvania.

Vacancy Director and Chairman, Adult Education Department

Charles R. Eurich____ ,  Social Studies and Science, High School
B. S., Franklin and Marshall College; M.A., New York University.

Mary Charlotte Gain Resident Directing Nurse
R.N., Union Memorial Hospital.

J. Seth Grove |p-.- Mathematics; Chairman, Mathematics Department

A.B., Ursinus College;
A. MI, Teachers College, Columbia University.

*Edward Gulian pL-S. . Health Education for Men
B. S., Gettysburg College;
A. M., Teachers College, Columbia University.

Ruth C. Harley Director, Intermediate Education;
Chairman, Cooperative Education Dept.
B. S., Juniata College; A. M., Teachers College, Columbia University.

Laura Estella High 4> English, Junior High School
A.B., Dickinson College; A.M., University of Pennsylvania.

* On leave of absence with the armed forces of the United States,



6 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE.HERALD

Gertrude E. Kauffman Chairman, Art Department
B.S., Edinboro State Teachers College; A.M., George Peabody College.

Nora A. Kieffer — Education
B.S., A.M., Teachers College, Columbia University.

Leslie C. Krebs Geography and Visual Education;
Director, The Museum

B.S., Pennsylvania State College; Ed.M., Temple University.

‘Emerson H. Loucks = seememen 1-— Social Studies
A. B., Findlay College; A.M., Ph.D., Columbia University.

Louise J. Lienemann s Chemistry and Biology

i A.B., University of Nebraska; A.M., Ph.D., Cornell University.

Vacancy Bi H Physical Science

Frances W. Oyer Education; Kindergarten, Campus School

B. S.,A.M., Teachers College, Columbia University.

Marion Blood Reisner___g English; Chairman, English Department
B.S., A.M., University of Pennsylvania.

Claudia C Robb, Health Education; Chairman, Health Education Dept.

B.S., Kellogg School of Physical Education;
A.M., Teachers College, Columbia University.

‘June B. Roberts JjH Business Education
A.B., Pennsylvania State College; M.L., University of Pittsburgh.

Erma K. Rolar Social Studies; Principal, Campus School
A.B., Pennsylvania State College; A.M., Teaciters College, Columbia University.

S. S. Shearer__ Biological Sciences; Chairman, Science Department
A. B, Ursinus College; M.S., University of Chicago.

Etta C. Skene _JB& Chairman, Business Education Department
B. S., Southwest Missouri State Teachers College;
A. M, Ph.D., New York University.

Thelma E. Small Acting Director, Rural Education

B. S., Shippensburg State Teachers College;
A. M., Teachers College, Columbia University.

Harling E. Sponseller Director, Student Teaching

B. S., Shippensburg State Teachers College;
A.M., Teachers College, Columbia University.

Eivin L. Valentine__Social Studies; Chairman, Social Studies Dept.
A.B., DePauw University; A.M., Ph.D., University of Wisconsin.

On leave of absence with the armed forces of the United States.



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 7

James C. Weave r-————--- —_ 4S Chairman, Music Department
B.S., Temple University; A.M., New York University.

Harper J, Wentz, General Science and Mathematics, Junior High School
B.S., Franklin & Marshall College;
A. M, Teachers College, Columbia University.

Harriet Willoughby Director, Early Childhood Education
B. Pd., Central Teachers College;
B.S., A.M., Teachers College, Columbia University.

Alma Mae Winton . ... m Librarian
A. B., Allegheny College; B.S. in Library Science, Columbia University.

Vacancy ----_-—---]. Assistant Librarian

Mary E. York 4 S-—--& English
B. S., A.M., Ohio State University.

Vacancy J|—-—- B 1 Director, Nursefy School

Laboratory Schools

Harting E. Sponseltler, A.M. Director, Student Teaching

CAMPUS SCHOOL

Erma K. Rolar, AM Principal; Social Studies; Sixth Grade
Ruth C. Harley, AM.__ Director, Intermediate Education;

Director, Cooperative Education; Fifth Grade
Gertrude E. Kauffman, A. M. Art, Handwriting; Fourth Grade
Leslie C. Krebs, Ed.M -An _ H~ Science
Frances W. Oyer, A M. (4-mmm- mmmmm— yi Kindergarten; First Grade
Thelma E. Smalr, A.M. ___Rural Education; Third Grade
James C. Weaver, A.M. _ j1'-.J*-. Music
Harriet Willoughby, A.M___ — Director, Early Childhood Education;

Second Grade

And other members of the college instructional staff as advisers.

NURSERY SCHOOL

The Nursery School will not be in operation for 1945-46



8 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

Shippensburg Borough Schools

Charles F. Saylor Superintendent of Schools
A.B., MA., University of Pittsburgh.

SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL

Charles B. Derick, AAM., M.S.— 1 SR — Principal; Latin
William J. Angle, BS.  ~—-—— tmmmemnnen m — B.— Mathematics
Josephine M. Arcuri, B.S. in Education _— ms.'— -3 Commercial

Raymond W. Cable, M.S— -- 1IN-— Nean 1

Velva D. Daihtl, A.M. _ «i]]— S-— - English
C. R. Eurich, A.M. C : - Social Studies; Science
E: Pearl Fogelsanger, B.S. — — 4 -1f— Commercial
Gladys |I. Marks, B.S. in Education----——- |V, [ER—— — Commercial
*Roy V. Mouer, AM. ~JK e e Science
Martha B. Stleichter, A.M . _S_;Foreign Language; Social Studies
JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOL
Frank L. Brack, B.S. . Administrative Head; Social Studies
Gladys Clark, B.S. — __'-1- Latin; English
S. L. Daini, A.M.' . ASL ___i,_ Mathematics; General Science
Myra C. Esh, B .S ,ceeemr _____m Social Studies; Mathematics
Laura E. High, AM. H English
Grace F. Allison, B.S. Social Studies
Russel A. Lerew, M.S—J>? Social Studies; Industrial Arts
Virginia Thrush, A.B.H ____j8S1 ___ English;-,Geography
Richard Van Scyoc, B.S. _____Social Studies; Industrial Arts
Harper J. Wentz, A.M. BiH 11** M Mathematics: Science
ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS
Martha J. Brown, A.M.B B —BS§si------------ First Grade
Maude Clever — I J— — L— Sixth Grade
Janet H. Zullinger, B.S. in Education _---—--—-----—— Fourth Grade
Julia V. Hargleroad M__ | . ———rmmemmv Fourth Grade
Mabel Kline, A MKi— $Yst M Tae
Carrie Kitzmiller -Is- Fifth Grade
Mabel B. Mitler BiH fer-— Second Grade
Hazel Walters'J(3 JL-— —_———- - B Third Grade
Helen S. Yotter |B|___ - — 111H Crude
WEST END SCHOOL
Edith Morrison___ *£m Third and Fourth Grades
Mabel Stock B' &» _ L------ First and Second Grades

* On leave of absence with the armed forces of the United States.



SHIPPENSBUEG CATALOGUE ISSUE 9

NON-INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF

Albert Lindsay Rowland, A.M., Ph.D. President of the College
Adaline D. Seitz Secretary to the President
Earl Wright, M.S., Ed.D., Sc.D. Dean of Instruction

Elizabeth T. Noftsker, B.S. in Edii Shippensburg__Dean of Women
and Registrar

*Vinton H. Rambo, A.M .~ —-=-=-—- Dean of Men

Harling E. Sponseller, A.M. Director of Student Teaching

Virginia G. Goodhart, Secretary to the Director of Student Teaching

Charles A. Bikle, M.D., University of Pennsylvania Physician
Mary Charlotte Gain, R.N. me, -+-M Resident Directing Nurse
Mary Ellen Deibler, University of Pennsylvania__ Dental Hygienist

Harriet Novinger . . n Dietitian

Dining Room and Kitchen Staff—Florence Cramer, Mary Detwiler,
Elam Eshleman, Amanda Kitzmiller, Anna Price, Bessie Rice, Olive
Stake, Grace Thrush.

John W. Lackhove . Business Manager
Alice M. NontK | _. e 1  Bookkeeper

Gertie Fogelsanger Clerk to Business Manager
Marie Y. Lichty____ Clerk to Business Manager
Anna M. Clippinger  _o... Clerk in Retail Store
R. Bruce Clippinger ___Receiving Clerk
Harry M. Eshelman Superintendent of Grounds and Buildings

Grounds and Buildings Staff—Alex Coleman, William Crusey, John
Fitzgerald, Hiram D. Highlands, Charles Hill, Charles Hollinger, *Clifford
Hoover, Raymond Hutchison, Walter Klenzing, Mervin D. S'chlessman,
Jerry Thomas, and Elmer B. Van Scyoc.

G. Emory Kann |

William S. Weibley . 1 Watchmen

Sara McCulloch Matron, “Old Main”
'Assistant—Ellen Means.

Florence Reisinger--—----—-- Jp Matron, Men s Dormitory

Carrie Snoke - - Pp§___;_ Matron, Horton Hall
Assistant—Dorothy Plasterer.

Nell K. Strike-——-- — Superintendent of Laundry

Assistants—Cora Cloug_h_, Lena aough, and Beulah Kitzmiller.

* On leave of absence with the armed forces of .the United States.



10 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

STANDING FACULTY COMMITTEES

Deans of Classes:

1945— Dr. Beardwood and Mr. Allan

1946— Miss Kauffman and Mr. Krebs
'1947— Miss Kieffer and Mr. Sponseller

1948— Dr. Lienemann and Mr. Grove
1949— Miss Rolar and Mr. Weaver

Committee of Eleven on Public Relations and College Welfare:
Dr. Wright, Chr., Mr. Allan, Mr. Grove, Mrs. Harlev, Miss Kieffer,
Mr. Lackhove, Miss Rolar, Mr. Shearer, Dr. Skene, Mr. Sponseller,
Mr. Krebs.

Chapel Committee:

Mr. Weaver, Chr., Mrs. Reisner, Miss York, and the four student
council presidents.

College Defense Council:

Mr. Allan, Chr., Miss Kieffer, Mr. Lackhove, Miss Gain, Miss Rolar,
Mr. Sponseller, Dr. Wright, and students assigned with Sub-Com-
mittees on Air Raid Warning, American Unity, Conservation, Fire
and Plant Protection, First Aid, and Men in Service.

Cultural Olympics Committee:

Mrs. Reisner, Chr., Dr. Beardwood, Mr. Weaver, Miss York and
Dr. Rowland.

Curriculum Committee:
Dr. Rowland, Chr., and the heads of the fourteen departments.

Entertainment Committee:
Mrs. Reisner, Chr., and the President’s Council.

Committee on Examinations, Tests, and Measurements:

Mrs. Harley, Chr., Miss Kieffer, Miss Robb, Mr. Sponseller, and
Dr. Wright.

Fraternity Committee :

Mr, Krebs, Chr., Mr. Allan, and Mrs. Reisner.

Guidance Committee:

Dr. Rowland, Chr., Miss Gain, Miss Kieffer, Mr. Lackhove, Miss
Noftsker, Miss Robb, Mr. Shearer, Dr. Wright, and Miss York.



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 11

Committee on Human Growth and Development:
Dr. Rowland, Chr., Mrs. Harley, Miss Kieffer, Miss Rolar, Mr.
Sponseller, Miss Willoughby, Dr. Wright, and Miss York.

Committee on News Bulletin For Service Men and Women :
Mrs. Reisner, Chr., Miss Beamer, Miss Kieffer, Mr. Lackhove, Miss
Noftsker, Mr. Sponseller, and Dr. Valentine.

Committee Concerned With New Tools for Learning:
Mrs. Harley, Chr., Mr. Krebs, Mr- Sponseller; Dr. Valentine, Mr.
Weaver, Miss Winton, and Miss York.

Placement Service:
Mr. Sponseller, Chr., Mrs. Harley, Miss Noftsker, Dr. Skene, Miss
Small, Miss Willoughby, and Dr. Wright.

Committee on Post War Planning:
Dr. Valentine, Chr., Mr. Allan, Miss High, Miss Rolar, Mr. Weaver,
and Miss Winton.

Publicity Committee:
Dr. Skene, Chr., Mr. Grove, Miss Beamer, Mr. Krebs, Miss Noftsker,
Mr. Sponseller, and Dr. Wright.

Student Teaching Committee :
Mrs. Harley, Chr., Mr. Eurich, Mr- Grove, Miss High, Miss Kieffer,
Miss Rolar, Dr. Skene, Mr. Sponseller, Mr. Wentz, Miss Willoughby,
and Senior and Junior students.

Summer Sessions Committee :
Dr. Wright, Chr., Mr. Allan, Mr. Lackhove, Miss Rolar, Mr. Weaver,
and Miss Willoughby.



12 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

The College

The rapid development of colleges in the United States during
the last fifty years has led to various efforts to standardize these
institutions through the setting up of regional and
Accrediting in some instances national accrediting agencies. This
Agencies movement has been animated by a desire to protect
worthy institutions and at the same time to guard
parents of prospective college students from exploitation at the hands of
colleges unworthy of the name. The acknowledged accrediting agency
for this region of the country is the Middle States Association of Colleges
and Secondary Schools. The State Teachers College at Shippensburg is
a member of this Association and is fully accredited by it. The national
accrediting agency for teachers colleges is the American Association of
Teachers Colleges which has a membership of 157 fully accredited
teacher education institutions including the State Teachers College at
Shippensburg.

Shippensburg is a town' of approximately five thousand people,
located in the beautiful Cumberland Valley on the Pennsylvania Rail-
road, southwest of Harrisburg, thirty-nine miles
Town of by Pennsylvania highway No. 11. Carlisle, the
Shippensburg  county seat of Cumberland County, lies twenty
miles from Shippensburg toward Harrisburg, and
Chambersburg, the county seat of Franklin County, ten miles in the op-
posite direction. Gettysburg, the county seat of Adams County, with its
famous battlefield now a national shrine, is but thirty miles distant.
Rich farm lands, broad meadows,'and delightful woodlands bounded
by mountains to the north and south, characterize this valley which is
one of the. richest agricultural sections of the country.

Originally known as the Cumberland Valley State Normal School,

the comer stone of Old Main was laid in 1871. The first class was

graduated in 1874. For more than fifty years

it continued .to serve as a State Normal School,

History graduating students prepared and legally quali-

fied to teach in the public schools of the Com-

monwealth. In 1922 high school graduation was required for admis-

sion to the institution. In 1926 the State Council of Education author-

ized four-year curricula based upon high school graduation. Jn August,

1927, by authority of the General Assembly, this institution became a

college with the right to grant degrees and its name was changed- to
the State Teachers College at Shippensburg.



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 13

The site consists of approximately sixty-four acres with two fully
equipped athletic fields, Eckels Field and Heiges Field, ten tennis
courts, a quarter mile track with a two-twenty
Plant and straightaway, an archery range and an open-air
Grounds Shakespearean theatre. The buildings on the campus
are arranged in a curving, line on the crest of a hill,
sloping gently to the southeast. The plant consists of “Old Main,”jcon-
taining the administrative offices, the dining room and kitchen, many of
the recitation rooms, the auditorium and the dormitories- for men;
Horton Hall housing the women students; the Alumni Gymnasium con-
taining the swimming pool, special physical education rooms, the game
room and the main gymnasium floor with locker rooms and showers;!
Shearer Hall containing the science, laboratories; the Ezra Lehman
Memorial Library; the old Gymnasium; the Adult and Business Educa-
tion building; the Albert Lindsay Rowland Laboratory School; the
President’s Residence; the Infirmary; the utility buildings and garages;,
die power plant; and the sewage disposal plant.

The library is housed in an independent, modern building designed
exclusively for this purpose. Its reading rooms and stacks are avail-
able from 8 A. M. until 5 P. M. and from 7 until
Library ~NiE M. Its collection of 24,000 books and over 200
current magazines provides ample facilities for
study, research and recreation. Indices to periodicals
supply convenient reference to earlier numbers, both bound and un-
bound, and there are many encyclopedias, both general and special, for
research. A collection of over 8000 pictures, a clipping file, a large
pamphlet collection, and an interesting group of textbooks and courses
of study serve to meet the needs of the students of the college. The stu
dent will also find recreational reading in the fields of biography, drama,
fiction and current events. Trained librarians are on duty at all times
to assist, students in finding material.

The campus laboratory school contains a nursery School equipped

with dining room, Kitchen, play room, sleeping room and a separate

playground with special play apparatus ( the nur-

Laboratory sery school will not be in operation for 1945-46);

Schools a kindergarten and provision for the first six ele-

mentary grades. The building contains offices, a

library, an auditorium, an art room and service rooms. There is a
playground equipped with playground apparatus.

The schools of the Borough of Shippensburg are available as stu-
dent teaching laboratories. These schools include grades from the first
to the sixth and a two-teacher school for students pursuing the rural
curriculum. A junior high school, housed in a separate building, and a
senior high school, also separately housed, each with a distinct organ-
ization and connected by a central unit containing a gymnasium, an



14 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

auditorium, a library, offices, service rooms and class rooms, provide
student teaching laboratories for students pursuing the secondary cur-
riculum. The Shippensburg Borough Schools thus have a thoroughly
modem and attractive school plant.

The dormitory facilities are entirely modern, the lav-

o atories being equipped with shower baths, tubs and
Dormitories mo(jern plumbing throughout. Stairways of fireproof

construction are provided for all dormitories.

The main auditorium seats approximately 500 persons and is

equipped with a motion picture booth. The stage is provided with

modem lighting facilities permitting the presenta-

tion of dramatic performances with professional

Auditorium competence. Chapel exercises are held in the audi-

torium each Wednesday morning. Attendance is

required at chapel. A small auditorium seating 300 is located in Row-
land Hall.

Shippensburg is a coeducational college. The war has naturally

affected the enrollment of men which under ordinary circumstances

is approximately half of the total student body.

Social Professional, social and religious activities of many

Program kinds are carried on throughout the year— debat-

ing, dramatics, athletics, religious meetings, field

days, intra mural contests of various kinds, dances, lectures and enter-

tainments. Conferences and trips to places of historic, scientific and
educational interest occur frequently under proper supervision.

Recognizing health as a basic objective of education this college
makes ample provision for the protection and development of the
health of its students. Provision is made, in addition

Health to the health examinations required for admission,
Program for the annual administration of the Mantoux test

and x-rays are taken of all cases of positive reaction.

A registered nurse is in full time attendance at the college infirm-
ary where two wards, one for women and one for men, as well as
private isolation rooms are maintained. The college physician is on
the campus every day and is constantly subject to call. The college
employs a trained dietitian, and under the cpllege or family physician’s
advice special diets are prescribed and provided.

The college feels that a standard of conduct becoming a prospec-
tive teacher is so high as to preclude all persons whose habits and
conduct are not worthy of the imitation of children
who may be placed under their instruction. AS
Conduct teachers must first be able to discipline them-
selves, it is the aim of the college consistently to

cultivate right habits of self-discipline on the part of the students.



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 15

This college is a professional school for the preparation of teachers

and all of its curricula lead to certificates to teach in the public schools

.of Pennsylvania. Teachers must be persons of

The Profession intelligence and a high standard of scholarship is

of Teaching required for all who would earn the coveted bac-

calaureate degree. Teachers must be persons of

character and every opportunity is provided for the development of a

high standard of character on the part of each student. Those who do
not achieve this standard are invited to leave.

The maintenance and advancement of civilization in a democracy
such as ours where the government rests upon the consent of the
governed depends primarily upon the efficiency
Teacher of a widely distributed system of public schools.
Education The teachers in these schools, therefore, have the
chief responsibility for the conservation and the

development of the American way of life.

The education of teachers for the public schools is a public enter-
prise and must be free from the controls of special-interest groups, be
they political, social, economic, or religious, just as the public schools
in which the teachers serve must also be free.

Persons of a high quality of heart and mind who are willing to give
the necessary time and effort to be educated as teachers are, therefore,
fitting themselves to render a supremely important patriotic service. If
this service is not rendered well, the sacrifices of the founders of our
country and of unselfish patriots in the years that followed will have been
in vain, and the Republic will fail to hold aloft the torch of human lib-
erty to which it has been dedicated.

Teacher education may best be secured in institutions désigned ex-
clusively for this purpose, whose programs combine general culture with
professional knowledge, skills, and attitudes. Such programs find their
fulfilment in a practicum of actual teaching experience under competent
supervision, in which the content of earlier courses is brought to focus.

This college has but one purpose—the education of teachers. By
confining itself to this purpose it can best serve the State by pouring a
continuous stream of competent and adequately educated teachers into
the classrooms of the public schools.

The exigencies of the war have greatly reduced the number of per-
sons preparing to be teachers, and the schools are consequently threat-
ened with a serious shortage of competent teachers. We urge young
people who wish to fit themselves for a life of high purpose and outstand-
ing usefulness to heed the call, which is now sounding, to engage in
teaching, after receiving an adequate professional education.



16

THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

Fees, Deposits, Repayments

All student accounts are payable in advance on the dates listed in

this catalogue. The late registration fee will apply against all payment
dates, and students whose accounts are not paid within the five day
late registration period will not be admitted to classes.

A. FEES
Activity Fee:
Per Half Semester -o-11 _1%6.50
Summer Session _ - %200 in full

These fees, determined by vote of the student body are admin-

istered through a cooperative organization under regulations ap-
proved by the Board of Trustees. These fees will cover the cost of
student activities in athletics,' lectures, entertainments, student
publications, etc.

. Contingent Fee: Per Half Semester
Regular Term— Elementary Curriculum --B IL - $22.50
Secondary Curriculum 22.50
Adult Education Curriculum__ 22.50
Business Education Curriculum 28.50

Cooperative Education Curriculum- 22.50*

Out of State Students - $6.00 per Semester Hour
Summer Session— $6.00 per semester hour. Minimum fee $18.00.

* A special charge is made Cooperative Education students to de-

fray the expense of required trips to visit progressive schools.

Housing Fee :

1. The housing rate for students shall be $72.00 per one-half semes-

ter, $48.00 for the regular summer session, and $24.00 for the

pfe and post summer sessions™ This includes room, meals and

limited laundry.

(a) No reduction in the rate is to be made for laundry done at
home or for students who go home for a few days at a time.

(b) A student may, at the discretion of the President of the Col-
lege, occupy a double room alone by paying an additional
$36.00 per semester or $12.00 for the regular summer
session.

. Housing rates for employes other than those included in the

State Classification schedule (faculty, clerks, etc.) shall be
$9.00 per week.

. The rates for transients shall be:

Room, $.50 per night; Breakfast, $.35; Lunch, $.45; Dinner
$.60.



TOWER OF “ OLD MAIN’



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 17

The charge for room and board includes furniture, bedding,
light and heat. Each room accommodates two students. All
rooms are provided with single beds for each student.
Students having guests overnight who must be provided with
dormitory accommodations must introduce such guest's to the
proper dean, Dean of Women in the case of women, Dean of
Men in the case of men, and arrange for the payment of the
regular room charge of $.50 per night.

IV. Damage Fee:

Students shall be responsible for damages, breakage, loss, or
delayed return of college property.

V. Infirmary Fee:
After three days in the college infirmary, the college shall charge
an additional $1.00 for each day.
Day students who may be admitted to the infirmary shall pay
board at the rate of $2.00 a day. This charge includes the reg-
ular nurse and regular medical service, but does not include
special nurse or special medical service.

V1. Tuition Fee:

Students whose residence is out of the State shall be charged
a fee of $6.00 per semester hour for all work carried. (Out-of-
State students shall not pay the Contingent fee).

VIl. Degree Fee:
A fee of $5.00 shall be paid by each candidate for a degree to
cover the cost of degree diploma.

VIIl. Record Transcript Fee:

One dollar ($1.00) shall be charged for the second and each
subsequent transcript of record. This fee shall be waived in the
case of persons in the armed services of the United States.

IX. Late Registration Fee:
A fee of $1.00 per day, but not to exceed a total of $5.00 will be
charged for late registration. The same regulation shall apply
to approved inter-semester payments.

X. Delinquent Accounts:

No student shall be enrolled, graduated, or receive a transcript
of his record until all previous charges have been paid.
B. DEPOSITS

A deposit of $10.00 shall be made by all students when they re-
qguest registration. This is a guarantee of the intention of the



18 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

student to enter college for the term or semester designated. It is
deposited with the State Revenue Department to the credit of the
student’s contingent fee. If, however, the student notifies the col-
lege at least three weeks before the opening of the college that he is
unable to enter, or if the student is rejected by the college, repay-
ment of his deposit will be made through the Revenue Department
on application from the student through the College authorities.
Check or money order for this amount must be drawn to the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

C. NO OTHER FEES OR DEPOSITS PERMITTED

No fees or deposits, other than as specified above, may be charged
by a State Teachers College.

D. REPAYMENTS

I. RepaymentWill Not Be Made:

1. To students who are temporarily suspended, indefinitely sus-
pended, dismissed, or who voluntarily withdraw from college.

2. For any part of the advance registration deposit for any
cause whatsoever, except where students give notice of inten-
tion to withdraw at least three weeks before the college opens,
or when the student is rejected by the college.

Il. A repayment will be made for personal illness, the same being certi-
fied to by an attending physician, or for such other reasons as may
be approved by the Board of Trustees for the amount of the hous-
ing and contingent fees paid by the student for the part of the
semester which the student does not spend in college.

I1l1. The advance registration deposit will be returned to students pro-
vided they notify the college not less than three weeks before the
opening of the semester or term of their intention not to attend,
or provided the student is rejected by the college.

ANNUAL COST

For boarding students living on the campus the cost of a year at
Shippensburg (exclusive of the summer session) is as follows:

*Contingent Fee

$22.50 per half semester -$ 90.00
Artimf.'V r pp

$6.50 per half semester __ || — — 26.00
Board, Room and Laundry

$8.00 per week— 36 weeks------ H ----S — —$288.00

Total ___JR$-B---$404.00



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 19

‘ Business Education students will add $24.00 per year to the con-
tingent fee in calculating this cost.

In addition to this sum the average student will require for books,
gymnasium costume, student organization dues, etc., not less than
$50.00 a year.

DAY STUDENTS

Day students—those living at home—do not pay the housing fee
and the annual cost for such students is $116.00. No student (who
does not live at home) will be allowed to register as a day student
without permission of the president of the college.

TIMES OF PAYMENTS FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 1945-46

September IIH-Payment for first half of first semester.
\ November 5—Payment for second half of first semester.
' January 23— Payment for first half of second semester.
\ March 25— Payment for second half of second semester.
Summer session fees payable at the opening of each session-S
pre, regular and post.



20

1

2.

THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

Scholastic Regulations

REQUIREMENTS FOR ADMISSION

Admission to a State Teachers College will be made on the basis of
the following controlling principles:

1. General scholarship.

2. Character and personality.

3. Health and physical vigor.

4. English fundamentals and psychological tests.
5. A personal interview.

Candidates for admission must satisfy these five general require-
ments in detail as outlined below:

General scholarship as evidenced by the completion of the work of
the 10th, 11th and 12th grades of an approved secondary school or
institution of equivalent grade, or equivalent education as deter-
mined by the Credentials Division of the Department of Public
Instruction, and ranking in the upper half of the class at gradua-
tion. Candidates for admission who lack this rank at graduation
will be required to present further evidence of fitness.

a.

Applicants ranking in the upper half of their graduating class
in a secondary school will be admitted on certificate without
further evidence of general scholarship.

Applicants who do not rank in the upper half of the graduating
class may be admitted on probation, provided:

(1) They are recommended by their secondary school prin-
cipal as being able to do creditable college work, and

(2) Appraisal of the detailed secondary school record indi-
cates to admission authorities of the college that the can-
didate can do satisfactory college work. Whenever avail-
able, candidates are urged to present to the admission
authorities cumulative records of secondary school work
such as were used by the Carnegie Foundation in the
Pennsylvania Study, and

(3) A rating satisfactory to the institution is made on a scho-
lastic aptitude test administered at the college.

Applicants satisfactorily meeting the requirements (1), (2),
and (3) above will be admitted for one semester on probation.
At the end of the probationary period such students will be re-
quired to withdraw from the college unless they meet the re-
quired standard of scholarship in at least nine (9) semester
hours of work.

Integrity and appropriate personality as shown by an estimate by
secondary school officials of the candidate’s trustworthiness, initia-



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 21

tive, industry, social adaptability, personal appearance and sym-
pathy.

a. The estimate of the secondary school official will be recorded
by a check mark in the appropriate column of a three point
rating scale as follows:

Low Middle High
Trustworthiness ' ... _ BB
Initiative
Industry .
Social Adaptability _ 1JHL_B _ ',
Personal Appearance -
Sympathy B

b. This will be included as part of the secondary school record
blank.

Health, physical vigor, emotional stability, absence of physical de-
fects that would interfere with the successful performance of the
duties of a teacher and absence of predisposition toward ill health
as determined by a medical examination.

a. All applicants for admission shall present a certificate of ex-
amination signed by a physician legally qualified to practice
medicine in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Forms for the
examination will be furnished by the college. This medical
examination will be checked by the examining physician at the
college and students may be required to undergo a complete
re-examination.

b. Applicants may be rejected for the following reasons:

(1  Incurable defects or diseases as of the heart, lungs, kid-
neys, digestive system, nervous system including hysteria,
epilepsy, nervous instability, skin, organs of the special
sense, thyroid.

(2) Defective vision of marked degree.

(3) Permanently impaired hearing.

‘(4) Marked speech defects.

j (5) Unsightly deformities.

Students with remedial defects may be accepted on condition that

immediate treatment be undertaken for the removal of these defects.

4.

Normal intelligence and satisfactory command of English as shown
by ratings in standard tests. The tests to be used will be pre-
scribed each year by the Board of Presidents and will be uniform
for all State Teachers Colleges.

A personal interview with particular attention to personality,
speech habits, social presence, expressed interests of the applicant
and a promise of professional development.



22

THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

a. The personal interview is to serve two purposes.

(1) It is to give the examining committee of the college an
opportunity to select from the applicants for admission
those persons who give promise of becoming desirable
teachers.

(2) It is to take an inventory of the personal characteristics
of the applicants who are admitted making this inventory
available to instructors and officers concerned with per-
sonnel work in the college.

b. The interview will be conducted at the college or other places
and at times designated by the President of the college.
All applications should be made to the President, State Teachers
College, Shippensburg, Pennsylvania.

ADVANCED STANDING

Advanced credit will be given for equivalent courses completed in
approved institutions of collegiate grade where the course grade
received is above the minimum passing grade prescribed by the
transferring institution. No student may obtain a certificate or
degree without a minimum residence of one year in this college.
A student transferring from another college will be required to
present a statement of honorable dismissal from that college and
to meet the same entrance requirements as any other applicant.

No candidate for a college certificate shall receive more than thirty-
two semester hours credit toward graduation for work done in
extension classes.

No credit will be given for correspondence work or extension work
taken after September 1, 1927, for a normal school certificate.
Persons who have completed the work of the two year Early Child-
hood, Intermediate, or Rural curricula are admitted to junior
standing for a degree, provided they are graduates of an approved
four-year high school. The exact number of hours credit granted
will depend upon the curriculum which the student has completed
and the one in which he wishes to secure his degree. Those who
become candidates for the degree in the elementary field will secure
two full years credit, but those who transfer to the secondary field
will lose some credit, usually from ten to twelve hours.

Graduates of State Normal Schools prior to September, 1920, who
have had a four-year high school preparation, can be awarded not
more than sixty-four semester hours of credit toward the baccalaur-
eate degree.

Graduates of State Normal Schools who lack four years of high
school preparation may apply to the Pre-Professional Credentials
Division, Department of Public Instruction, Harrisburg, Pennsyl-
vania, for a high school equivalent certificate, which, when issued



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 23

by this Division, will be accepted by the State Teachers College as
equivalent to graduation from a four-year high school.

No credit for public or private teaching experience, previously
credited as high school equivalent or as equivalent professional
credit toward graduation, shall be granted or counted toward meet-
ing the requirements for entrance to or graduation from the four-
year curricula.

QUALITY POINT SYSTEM

For the purpose of reporting the progress of and giving assistance
to each student, each semester is divided into four periods: the
first of six weeks and three other periods of four weeks each. At
the end of the first six weeks of each semester, each teacher hands to
the administration office a record of the students who are not doing
satisfactory work. A report is made to each student and, when
deemed necessary, to the parent. At the end of the two succeeding
four-week periods similar reports are made. At the end of the
semester a permanent grade is recorded for each student and a
copy is sent to the parents.

A Quality Point System is in operation and demands that a student,
before he can be graduated, must have a number of quality points
equal to the number of semester hours required in the curriculum.
That is, a student must have 128 semester hours of credit to be
graduated and under the quality point system he must also have
128 quality points.

Quality point requirement before a student may be admitted to
student teaching:

a. A student shall not be permitted to enter student teaching unless
his quality points shall equal the number of semester hours re-
quired by the curriculum.

b. A student in the secondary curriculum shall be permitted, to
enter student teaching if he shall have achieved an average of C
or better in each subject field to be taught in the laboratory

* school.
The Quality Point schedule is as follows:

An “A” grade shall give 3 quality points for each semester hour of
credit so marked; a “B” grade, 2 quality points; a “C” grade, 1
quality point; a “D” grade, no quality points.

Students in the Cooperative curriculum receive grades of only
“passing” or “failing,”
Students whose competency as demonstrated through placement
tests and educational records indicates ability to profit more through
the selection of advanced courses may with the approval of the
institution substitute such approved advanced courses in a particular



24 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

field for courses listed in the curriculum. This regulation applies
to all curricula.
REQUIREMENTS FOR GRADUATION AND CERTIFICATION
L" -Every student in the State Teachers College, Shippensburg, Penn-
sylvania, selects during the first two years, one of the seven degree
curricula offered. All curricula are definitely four years in length
and require the satisfactory completion of one hundred and twen-
ty-eight semester hours for the degree of Bachelor of Science in
Education. Every graduate is entitled to the Provisional College
Certificate in the appropriate curriculum which, after three years
of successful teaching and the earning of six additional semester
hours of prescribed credit, becomes a Permanent College Certifi-
cate.

2. The Normal School Certificate and the State Standard Limited
Certificate are no longer issued except to those who have already
begun preparation for one of these forms of certificate.

3. All students are required to take part, without credit, in one physi-
cal education activity each semester in which no physical education
courses or student teaching are required; and a minimum of one
other extra-curricular activity one semester each year. Each stu-
dent must pass a swimming test before graduation unless specifically
excused on account of physical disability.

AWARDS

Scholarship Prize. The class of 1908 offers a yearly prize of ten
dollars to the student having the highest average at graduation. This
prize was awarded on Commencement day, 1944, to Kathleen L. Ake,
Altoona.

Public Speaking Prize. The Class of 1916 offers a yearly prize
of five dollars for excellence in public speaking. The prize for 1944
was awarded to Hilda M. Bower, '47, of Chamhersburg.

GEORGE L. BROWN SCHOLARSHIPS

By the will of the late Dr. George L. Brown, an alumnus of this
institution, the sum of $15,000 has been placed in trust, the interest
of which is available for scholarships in the amount of $100 each per
year to assist needy boys and girls to acquire an education at this
college, preference being given to residents of Middle Paxton Township
and Susquehanna Townships, Dauphin County. Persons interested in
and qualified for these scholarships should apply to the college.

HARRIET WYLIE STEWART SCHOLARSHIPS

By the will of the late Harriet Wylie Stewart, a distinguished
member of the faculty for many years, the sum of $10,000 has been
placed in trust, the interest of which is available for scholarships in
the amount of $100 per year, preference being given to residents of
the Middle Spring area of Southampton Township, Franklin County
and Southampton Township, Cumberland County. Persons interested in
these scholarships should apply to the college.



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 25

WORKING SCHOLARSHIPS

The college offers a limited number of opportunities to students
to earn part of their expenses while attending college. These oppor-
tunities are in the form of working scholarships maintained by the
college. Applications for these working scholarships should be made
on the application forms provided for this purpose. Awards of these
scholarships will be made in accordance with financial need, quality
of college citizenship and scholastic ability, in consequence of which
these awards are more often made to upper classmen than to freshmen.

THE ALUMNI LOAN FUND
Boarding students who need financial aid during their senior
year may borrow a sum not exceeding $100 from the Alumni Loan
Fund for one year from the time of their graduation without interest.
Students in need of such assistance must file their request for aid
with the president not later than August 15 of the year preceding their
graduation.

The following Alumni Loan Scholarships have been established:

Prof. John F. McCreary— Gift of Metropolitan Alumni Association.

Dr. George M. D. Eckels— Gift of the Class of 1898.

Prof. J. W. Hughes— Gift of the Class of 1893.

Dr. Joseph F. Barton— Gift of L. M. Shepp, 1896, Millersburg, Pa.

Dr. James Eldon— Gift of the Class of 1921.

Prof, and Mrs. C. I. Penny— Gift of the Class of 1886.

Scholarship, Class of 1907—Gift of the Class of 1907.

Dr. G. M. D. Eckels—Gift of the Class of 1898.

Dr. James Eldon— Two Scholarships, Gift of the Class of 1924.

Adams County—SHift of the Alumni of Adams County.

H. Milton Roth— Gift of the Class of 1899.

Dr. Joseph F. Barton—Gift of the General Alumni Association.

Class of 1890— Gift of John M. Fogelsanger and H. K. Strickler, 1890.

Y. W. C. A.—Scholarships.

Country Life Club— Scholarships.

The Ada V. Horton Scholarship Fund— Class of 1911.

Class of .1922 Fund.

Class of 1901 Fund.

Class of 1896 Fund.

The Ada V. Horton Scholarship Fund—Gift of the Alumni of York
County.

Scholarship— Franklin County Chapter of the Daughters of the Ameri-
can Revolution.

The Hannah A. Kieffer Rural Scholarship Loan.

Ezra Lehman Scholarship Fund—Class of 1896.

Women's Athletic Association Loan Fund.

These loans are made annually to seniors who
need assistance and whose records are meritorious.



26 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

The Curricula

The curricula offered at this college include elementary education providing
emphasis in early childhood education, in intermediate education or in rural
education; secondary education for teaching the various academic subjects of the
junior and senior high school curricula; education for teaching in the field of
adult education; education for teaching in the field of business education; and
a curriculum known as Cooperative Education providing instruction in progres-
sive techniques requisite for teaching in progressive schools. All curricula are
four years in length and lead to the degree of Bachelor of Science in Education
and to a Provisional College Certificate to teach in the public schools of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Since the national survey of teacher education, undertaken by the Office of
Education at Washington, revealing through its published reports the wisdom
of distributing the material in schools and colleges of education to provide a
liberal, cultural basis in the first two years and place the professional emphasis
in the last two years, the curricula for the State Teachers Colleges of Pennsyl-
vania have been revised to conform to these findings and the recommendations of
this survey.

BASIC TWO YEARS OF THE CURRICULA*

(Sequence of courses subject to change for administrative reasons)

Cl.  Sem. Cl.  Sem.
Hrs. Hrs. Hrs. Hrs.
First Semester Third Semester
English 1, including Library Science 4 — 3 Economic Geography — 3 3
Fundamentals of Speech 3 — 3 Literature 1 (English) — 3 -fH 3
Biological Science 1 HslipigLb-— 4 — 3 General Psychology — ---------mmmmeee- 3
Health and Physical Education 1 3 — 1 Physical Science 1 __ 4 — 3
Place and Purpose of Education in Health and Physical Education 111 3 — 1
the Social Order 3 — 3 Elective _ 3: —u 3
Appreciation of M usic_3 — 2
19 — 16
20 — 15
Second Semester Fourth Semester
English 11 3 — 3 Literature Il (American)!. 3 3
Principles of Geography 3 s 3 Principles of Sociology 3 3
Biological Science Il -———- 4 — 3 or Principles of Economics ~~— (3) — (3)
Health and Physical Education 11 3 -1 Educational Psychology - 3 — 3
History of Civilization 4 — 4 Physical Science Il —-——- 4 — 3
Appreciation of Art _— 3 — 2 Health and Physical Education IV 3 — 1
Elective  --—mrmrmmem pS 4 — ‘4
20 — 16
20 — 17

Notes: (1) Theelectives in the firsE two years shall consist of such approved courses as will
meet the needs of the students* future program of studies.

(2) Theelectives in the last two years shall be selected with reference to the field of
service for which the prospective teacher is preparing.

+Students electing the curriculum in Adult Education will follow sequence of courses found
on Page 31.

+Students electing the curriculum in Business Education will follow the sequence of courses
indicated on Page 32.

+Students electing the curriculum in Cooperative Education will follow the differentiated cur-
riculum indicated on Page 36.



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 27

LAST TWO YEARS OF THE ELEMENTARY .CURRICULUM

' Cl Sem.
Hrs. Hrs.

Fifth Semester

History of the United States

before 1865 -~333B3£§p-- 3 3
Teaching of Reading 3 3
Music | 4 2
Art | 4 — 2
Curriculum in Arithmetic 2 2
School Law JsilLSi 1 1
Health and Physical EducationV 3 — 1
Electives 3 = 3

23 — 17
Sixth Semester

History of Pennsylvania 2 2
Teaching of English, including

Handwriting 4 — 3
Music 11 3 — 2
Art 11 3 — 2
History of the United States

since 1865 — 3 = 3
Health and Physical Education VI 3 — 1
Electives o L 2 2

20 — 15

Cl. . Sem.
Hrs. Hrs.
Seventh Semester
Educational Measurements 2 —
Curriculum in ElementaryScience 4 — 3
Visual Education 2 1
Children’s Literature and
Story Telling _ 3£~ 3
Evolution of the American
Public School . 2 — 2
Ethics Ilssl-Sk 3 — 3
American Government—
Federal, State and Local 3 — 3
19 — 17
Eighth Semester
Student Teaching and
Conferences ___ 28 + 12
Curriculum Materials, Selection
and Adaptation _JCtWEIEEEE- 4 — 3
22 15
TOTAL ~,163 — 128

LAST TWO YEARS OF THE SECONDARY CURRICULUM

Cl. = Sem.
Hrs. Hrs.
Fifth Semester
American Government—

Federal, State and Local 3 — 3
School Law L 1 — 1
Educational Measurements 2 -~ 2
Health and Physical Education V. 3 — 1
Electives * 1J3-rsilsl’ 10 — 10

19 — 17
Sixth Semester
Problems of Secondary Education 2 2
Health and Physical Education VI 3 — 1
History of the United States, in-

eluding the History of Penn-

sylvania 3 — 3
Electives . 10 -ja 10

18 — 16

Cl. Sem.
Hrs. Hrs.
Seventh Semester
Evolution of the American
Public School ~ 2 — 2
Visual Education .2 1
Ethics _ 3 — 3
Electives 110 — 10
17 6 16
Eighth Semester
Student Teaching and
Conferences 18 — 12
Curriculum Materials, Selection
and Adaptation 4H 9 3
22 B 15
TOTAL s s -155 H - 128

Note: Adolescent Psychology, Practicum in Psychological Clinic, and Guidance may be elected.



28 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

ELECTIVES FOR ALL ELEMENTARY CURRICULA

Students desiring to specialize in Early Childhood Education (nursery school, kindergarten,
grades 1, 2, and 3), or Intermediate Education, (grades 4, 5, and 6), or Rural Education (grades
1-6 or 1-8) shall be required to complete satisfactorily the basic four-year curriculum and meet
the following specific elective requirement in the desired field:.

Early Childhood Education—
Early Childhood Education —  v----l-—-e- 3 -rf' 3

Intermediate Education—
Teaching of American History and
Government — .3 — 3

Rural Education— =
Rural School Problems — 3 — 3

The following are approved as electives in the Elementary Curricula:

Agriculture and Nature Study — 3 3 Rural Sociology e 3 — 3
Art  Crafts B ft-—---—emeoereeeme 3 3 Safety Education -———— 2 — 2
Astronomy 2 2 School Finance--- 1 — 1
Child Adjustment 3 Special Education 3 — 3
Child Psychology 3 — 3 Speech, including Dramatics n

Civic Education = - 3 — 3 Teaching of Arithmetic 3 — 3
Conservation of Natural Resources 3 — 3 Safety Traffic Education - 3 — 3

Diagnostic and Remedial Instruc- , Civil Pilot Training Course—.— 4 — 4

tion in Reading . 3 — 3 and other courses with the advice and ap-
Education for Family Living — 3 — 3 proval of the Dean of Instruction provided
First Aid (A. R. C.) 2 2 that to achieve a breadth of background not
Geography of Europe — 3 — 3 more than 6 semester hours may be select_ed
Geography of United States from courses listed above except Speech in-

and Canada --—--—--—-- JH-———— 3 — 3 cluding Dramatics, and not more than 6
Home Nursing (A. R. C.) — === semester hours may be selected from any
Industrial Arts 4 — 2 one academic field or special «curriculum.
Mental Hygiene oo -3 — 3

SUBJECT FIELD REQUIREMENTS FOR SECONDARY CURRICULUM

ENGLISH Electives
Required courses .
English 1 4 3 Climatology and Meterology — 3 3
English 11 — — 3 Physiography = -------—  -eeececeoeee 3 3
Literature | 3 3 Commercial and Industrlal
Literature Il -----e-meer 3— 3 Geogrgphy - WBBKS--------- 3 —i * 3
Recommended for Elective Field Conservation of Natural Resources 3 3
Advanced Composition — 3 — 3 Field Courses (to be approved)— 3 3
English Philology ----—-———- 3 A~ V3 Trade and Transportation -— 3 — 3
Geography of Pennsylvania - 3 3
Electives -
Contemporary Poetry -—- 2 = w2
Essay — -——-¢ooo'-f 3 3 MATHEMATICS
Journalism — 2 — 2 . .
Modern Drama — 2 — 2 Recommended for Elective Field
Modern Novel —--Aeeeee ceceeeee. 3 — 3 . 3
Nineteenth Century Novel — —-i';3 — 3 Mathematics | (College Alg.)-—— 3
Pre-Shakespearean Literature -fSisfi2 — 2 Mathematics 11 (College Trig) _ 3 — 3
Romantic Period — 3 3 Mathematics 11l (Anal. Geom.) _ 3 — 3
Shakespeare  -.- 3 — 3 Mathematics IV (Calculus 1) __ 3 _f 3
Short. Story 3 — 3 Mathematics V (Calculus I1) — 3 —1 3
Victorian Prose and Poetry -3 — 3 Mathematics VI (Statistics) — -- 3 3
World  Literature —-Hik— 3— 3
The 18th Century 1 ----—---— fmeneme 3 r— 3 )
Electives
GEOGRAPHY .
Required Courses Mathematics VII (College Al-
Principles of Geography - 3 3 gebra 1) -- — — 3 3
Economic Geography e H I — 3_ 3 Mathematics VIII (Synthetic
Recommended for Elective Field GEOM.)  -rmmememememememememememennnne 3 3
Geography of Europe — 3 —, 3 Mathematics IX (History of
Geography of Latin America . 1—_3 3 Math.) = —-eeememeeece e 3 — 3
Geography of Pacific Realm —— 3 — 3 Mathematics X (App. Math.) —_ 3 — 3
Geography of United States Mathematics X1 (Spherical Trig-

and Canada -----——- — 3 — 3 onometry and Navigation) — 3 v 3



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE

FRENCH

Recommended for Elective Field

French | and Il (Elementary)._6 —
French IIl and IV (19th Century
and Contemporary Prose and
Poetry) _ — e 6 —
French V (Outline Course in
French Lit.) N _e3 —
French VI (17th Century French
History and Lit.—Composition) 3 —
Electives
French VIl and VIII (Romantic
and Realistic Movement in
French Lit.) 6 —
French 1X (French Novel) 3 —
French X (French Drama) 3 —
French Civilization ____! 3 \%
LATIN
(Not Offered 1945-46)
Recommended for Elective Field
Latin I (Ovid and Virgil)
Latin Il (Livy) — —-—-eeeeeeeeeee- 3 —
Latin Il (Cicero and Tacitus, De
Senectute and De Amicitia)_3 — 3
Latin 1V (Horace) 3 —
Latin V (Plautus and Terence)_3 —
Latin VI(Roman Civilization)__ 3 —
SPANISH
Recommended for Elective Field
Spanish | and Il (Intermediate) 6 —
Spanish Il (Outline Course in
Spanish Literature) 3 —
Spanish IV (Outline Course in
Spanish-American' Literature)- 3 —
Spanish V (Spanish Civilization)- 3«
Spanish VI (The Spanish Drama) 3 —
SOCIAL STUDIES
Required Courses
History of Civilization 4 —
Principles of Sociology 3 —
or Principles of Economics__3 !
American Government fBIMB 3
History of United States, includ-
ing History of Pennsylvania— 3 —
Recommended for Elective Field
Modern European History 3 —
Principles of Sociology 3 —
or Principles of Economics__ 3 —
Social and Industrial History of
the United States 3 —
Electives
Comparative Government 3 —
Early European History 3 —
Ethics 2 —v
Evolution of Social Institutions_3 —
History of England 3 —

www

wWwwo

www

www

www

WWNWwW

N
©

History of Far East 2 — 2
History of Latin America ___ 3 — 3
History of Pennsylvania 2 — 2
History of United States I'- 3 — 3
History of United States 11 3 — 13
Industrial Relations 2 — 2
Introduction to Philosophy 3 — 3
Renaissance and Reformation_2 n 2
Social Problems_3 — 31
20th Century World History 3 —* 3
World Economic Problems 3 — 3
THE SCIENCES
BIOLOGY

Instead of Biological Science 1 and II, stu-
dents specializing in Biology shall take either
Botany | and Il or Zoology | and II.

Instead of Physical Science | and II, stu-

dents specializing in Biology shall take Chem-
istry I and II.

For a first field of specialization the
recommended courses listed below shall he
completed and not fewer than twelve (12)
semester hours chosen from the elective
courses. If Biology is the second field of
specialization, the recommended courses
should be completed and not fewer ‘ than
six (6) semester hours from the list of elec-
tive courses.

Recommended Courses (12 semester hours)

General Botany | (Flowering

Plants) M HNL — 5 — 3
General Botany Il (Non-Flowering

Plants) 5 — B
General Zoology | (Invertebrates)5 [[III113
General Zoology Il (Vertebrates) 5 4r3

Elective Courses (12 semester hours)
Comparative Anatomy __ 5 — 3
Bacteriology **§88='Il__5 — 3
Ecology J_ - -HHH 5 — 3
Entomology L £ 5 3
Embryology . 5 '3
Field Botany 5 — 3
Field Zoology __ — _ 5 — 3
Forestry_; 5 3
Heredity Wf££-1__ 5 3
Histology . 5 — S
Ornithology ___ . 5 -4- v3
Parasitology 5 — 3
Physiology i-L}—£___: HHNHB 5 3
Plant Propagation 5 — 3

CHEMISTRY
Instead of Physical Science 1 and Il, stu-

dents specializing in Chemistry shall take
Physics 1 and 11.

Biological Science I and Il or the equiva-
lent number of hours in Botany and Zoology
are required for students taking chemisty as
the first field of specializations



30 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

Recommended Courses (18 semester hours)
Inorganic Chemistry - 6 — 4
Inorganic Chemistry
Qualitative Analysis
Quantitative 'Analysis
Organic Chemistry |

Elective Courses (6 semester hours)
Organic Chemistry 11 — 5 —
Quantitative Analysis 11 7
Industrial Chemistry —----- 3
Physical Chemistry 5 —

5
5

s w

Biological Chemistry ——
Chem. of Food and Nutrition —
Photography _— — — — 5 —

WWWwwwww

PHYSICS

(Not offered a9 major field 1945-46)

Students specializing in Physics must dem-
onstrate competence in mathematics adequate
to carry courses in Physics.

Instead of Physical Science | and II, stu-
dents specializing in Physics shall take Chem-
istry I and II.

Biological Science I and Il or the equiva-
lent number of semester hours in Botany and
Zoology will be required.

Recommended Courses (15 semester hours)
Physics I and Il ..... - 12 8
Mechanics  Jfei-— —- 5 — 3
Electricity and Magnetism 6 — .4

Elective Courses (9 semester hours)

[GIGEGEGEG RGN
I

Radio Communications ---—--—--
Physical Measurements
Astronomy — —
Photography
Modern Physics b b s e
Aeronautics

AWWWWWWWww

o
[ ]

GENERAL SCIENCE

Thirty (30) semester hours in scientific
fields shall be required as a minimum for
specialization in the field of General Science
and shall include courses in Chemistry, Phys-
ics, Botany, Zoology, Earth Science, and
Mathematics.



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 31

ADULT EDUCATION CURRICULUM

In the broadest sense adult education is concerned with all media of adult
learning. Today in Pennsylvania thousands of adults are enrolled in classes to
seek help in solving felt needs involving almost every interest of life. There are
those who wish to secure credit toward high school or college graduation; others
need help in solving problems of family relationship; some, in understanding the
economic situation; some in interpreting social conditions; others, in learning the,
responsibilities and duties of citizenship; still others, in adjusting personality to
new conditions, etc.

The demand for teachers to help groups meet these vital needs is strongly
felt at the present time. The State has recognized its obligation for adult edu-
cation by providing funds for school districts which employ teachers for adults.
This college believes that it can serve the citizens of Pennsylvania by educating
teachers for this adult field.

A special four-year curriculum, authorized by the State Council of Educa-
tion and available at this college only, is designed to familiarize students with
the theory and practice of adult education. Graduates from this curriculum will
be prepared to serve in school districts that will wish to meet their obligations
to the adults of the community. In addition, by judicious selection of electives
theslehgraduates will be prepared to teach in the public schools of the Common-
wealth.

(.Sequence of courses subject to change for administrative reasons)

Cl. Sem. Cl. Sem.
Hrs. Hrs. Hrs. Hrs.
. . First Semester Educational Psychology 13 — 3
English 1, including Library Physical Science. Il jgigle- 4 — 3
Science 4 3 Health and Physical Education 1V 3 1
Fundamentals of Speech 3 73 Elective 4 4
Biological Science 1 4 — 3
Health and Physical Education I 3 — 1 20 — 17
Place and Purpose of Education Fifth Semester
in the Social Order, includ- American Government ___ "ilSSBL 3 — 3
ing School Visitation JSsbbL 3 — 3 School Law L1 v 1
Appreciation of Music 3 —e}2 Psychology of Adult Learning__ 3 — 3
Health and Physical Education V 3 1
20 — 15 Elective 8 —' 38
Second Semester
English 1l ___ 3 — 3 18 g 16
Principles of Geography 3 — 3 Sixth Semester
Biological Science II 4 3 Philosophy of Adult Education _ 3 ' 3
Health and Physical Education Il 3 — 1 Techniques of Leadership in
History of Civilization 4iiglMv 4 Adult Education 3 — 3
Appreciation of Art 3 — 2 Health and Physical Education VI 3 — 1
Elective 9 — 9
20 — >16
Third Semester 18 — 16
Literature | (English) 3 — 3 Seventh Semester
Economic Geography 3 — 3 Mental Hygiene 3 — 3
General Psychology __ 3 — 3 Guidance 2 — 2
Physical Science 1 4 — 3 Visual Education 2 — 2
Health and Physical Education 111 3 —1 1 Community Relationships 3 — 3
Elective m 3 — 3 Elective = 7 — T*
19 ~ 16 17 — 17
Fourth Semester Eighth Semester
Literature 11 (American) 3 3 Student Teaching and Con-
Principles of Sociology [ 3 — 3 ference 18 ; 12
or Principles of Economics_(3) — (3) Curriculum Materials, Selection
and Adaptation 4 — 3
22 — 15

TOTAL 154 — 128



32 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

BUSINESS EDUCATION CURRICULUM

High school students who meet the general requirements for admission to
this college are eligible to pursue this curriculum whether they have, been grad-
uated from the academic, the commercial, or the vocational course in their own
high school.

The purpose of this curriculum is to provide a thorough and systematic train-
ing in the fundamentals of business education and to equip the graduates] with
the knowledge and skills necessary to teach effectively in this field. Four se-
quences of courses are available. The general sequence provides for broad certi-
fication in the business subjects, including accounting and secretarial branches.
The accounting, secretarial™and retail selling sequences each provide opportunity
through the available electives for certification in an additional subject or subject
field of the high school curriculum.

Modern office machines are a part of the equipment of the Business Educa-
tion Department. Calculating and adding machines, posting machines, duplicat-
ing machines—mimeographs and mimeoscopes—dictaphones, and other modem
office appliances enable the student to obtain both a theoretical knowledge of
and practical training in the use of the mechanical time-savers of business, |

There -is a large and growing demand for qualified degree-holding teachers
of business education in the high schools of the Commonwealth. Orientation and
exploratory courses and increased guidance in junior high schools have caused
a demand for teachers of elementary business training and kindred courses. The
realization that retail selling needs trained personnel is causing an increase in
the demand for teachers trained in this phase of business education. This college
is hopeful that more and more of its students will elect the retail selling sequence
and contribute as graduates to the better technical education of high school stu-
dents destined to serve the public through the retail stores and shops:

The main outcome of the course, igjqualified teachers of business subjects, but
various' concomitant learnings emerge during this period of training. The dual
character of the subject matter enables a graduate to obtain command of various
skills that are usable in the business world. Thus, the graduates are fitted to
serve in the educational world, and also in the business world.

BASIC FIRST YEAR OF BUSINESS EDUCATION CURRICULUM

(Sequence of courses subject to change for administrative reasons)

Cl. Sem. Cl. Sem.
Hrs. Hrs. Hrs: Hrs.
First Semester. Second Semester
Place and Purpose of Business English;11 3jif
Education in the Social Order, Health 'Edu. I, ,inc. Phys. Edu.
inc. School Visitation — — 3 — 3 . and Pers. Hygiene - 3 — 1
Health Edu. I, inc. Phys. Edu. Economic Geography 3 ~3' 3
and Personal Hygiene - 3 — 1 Business Mathematics |1 3 — 3
Speech - — -— e 3 — 3 Accounting | + 5 — 3
English I, inc. Library Science _ 4 = 3 Typewriting ! 1
Business Mathematics | --------------- 3 — 3 Shorthand | 5 3
Business Writing - = .1~9 1
Typewriting | ___ .3 — 1 25 — 17



SHIPPENSBUEG CATALOGUE

ISSUE

BUSINESS EDUCATION CURRICULUM SEQUENCES

Cl. Sem. Cl.
Hrs. Hrs. Hrs.
Third Semester Fourth Semester
Literature 1 (English) 3 — 3 General Psychology BBol?’ 3
Business Organization and Finance 3 — 3 Business Correspondence 3
Accounting Il ___ *5 — 3 Business Law I, inc. School Law 3
Shorthand Il __ -IBB”.____ilZjQ./ 5 — 3 Accounting 111 _ _3
Typewriting 1l MMiL_____ 5 — 2 Shorthand Applications .5
Health Education Il1 s'— 1 Typewriting Applications 5
Health Education 1V _ 3>
24 — 15
25
Fifth Semester Sixth Semester
Educational Psychology 3 — 3 Methods of Teaching Business
Business Law Il _ _ 3 3 Subjects — . "Jlls
Sales and Retail Sellingl______ 3 — 3 Tests and Measurements 3
Accounting 1V 3 — 3 Secondary School BusinessEd. _ 2
Stenographic OfficePractice ____ 5 — 3 Economics | : 3
Elective 2 — 2 Visual Education .JSBBISSL- 2
Clerical Practice ____ . . . 5
19 — 17
18
Seventh Semester Eighth Semester
Physical and Biological Shience_6 — 4 Student Teaching, Observation
American Government _ 3 — 3 and Conference _18
Economics 11 3 — 3 Curriculum Materials - 4
History of U. S. and Pennsyl-
vania |ff]sl____ 3 — 3 22
Auditing - 3 — 3
Accounting Sequence
Third Semester Fourth Semester
Literature | (English) _____ : 3 3 General Psychology IHi 3
Business Organization and Finance 3 — 3 Business Correspondence
Accounting Il ____ 5 — 3 Business Law I, inc.School Law. 3
Health Education 1111 3 — 1 Accounting 111 4™ 3
Electives o — 6 Health Education 1V ___
Electives I 3
20 — 16

General Sequence

33

WE WwNWww

12

W W ww o

16



34 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

Fifth Semester

Cl.

Hrs.
Educational Psychology _ 3
Business Law 11 _
Sales and Retail Selling I __ 3
Accounting 1V . 3
Electives — 6

18

Seventh Semester

Physical and Biological Science— 6
American Government 3
RfionomiV« IT 3
History of U. S. and Pennsylvania 3
Auditing 3

Third Semester

Literature 1 (English) P |
Business Organization andFinance 3
Shorthand Il ASHiJ - - - 5
Typewriting 111 ' 5
Health Education 111 3
Elective PR b e — 3
22

Fifth Semester

Educational Psychology g¢gEpfek— 3

Business Law 1l —— —--eeemeeeeeeen 3
Sales and Retail Selling I — 3
Stenographic  Office Practice — 5
Electives = - — e eeeeeen 6

20

o

18

W W W w s

W RN W ww

15

o W Wwww

18

Sixth Semester

Secretarial Sequence

Cl.
Hrs

Methods of Teaching Business
Subjects - 3
Tests and Measurements 3
Secondary School Business Ed. _ -2
Economics | 3
Visual Education --- 2
Clerical Practice ---------m- 5
18

Eighth Semester

Student Teaching, Observation
and Conference _ 18
Curriculum M aterials _ 4
22

Fourth Semester
General Psychology —-----------=--—— 3
Business Correspondence 3
Business Law I, inc. School Law 3
Shorthand Applications —-aKtSai ®
Typewriting Applications — ®
Health Education 1V —-mv 3
Elective ‘' - —JBBSPIlj&l-.------ 3
25

Sixth Semester

Methods of Teaching Business

Subjects  ---emememe-— oo 3
Tests and Measurements ---------—- 3
Secondary School Business Ed. 2
Economics | - - —— - 3
Visual Education --- 2
Clerical Practice 5
18

I
WP wNw W

B 15

I
Wk NW W w W

I
W R wWwNww

15



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 35

Seventh Semester

Cl. Sem.
Hrs. His.
Physical and Biological Science 6 4
American  Government 3 — 3
Economics 11 IBUgi __-ipjji3 — 3
History of U. S. and Pennsylvania 3 — 3
Elective  ------e - JWBWHMB8H.. 2 — 2
i788gfis
Retail S

Third Semester
Literature 1 (English) 3 — 3
Business Organization andFinance 3 — 3
Accounting Il ----- JgBpgL_1 5 3
Health Education III 3 — 1
Electives 6 — 6
20 — 16

Fifth Semester
Educational Psychology 3 — 3
Business Law IlI /-Big.-. 3 -t. 3
Sales and Retail Selling | 3 — 3
Electives 6 — 6
15 — 15

»  Seventh Semester
Physical and Biological Science 6 — 4
American Government ___ 3 — 3
Economics 11 3 — 3
History of U. S. and Pennsylvania 3 — 3
Retail Selling 1l ---emememeeeeees 12—6

27 19

Eighth Semester

Cl. Sem.
Hrs. Hrs.

Student Teaching, Observation and

Conference 18 — 12
Curriculum Materials 4 — 3
2 — 15
Sequence
Fourth Semester
General Psychology 3 — 3
Business Correspondence 3 — 3
Business Law I, inc. School Law 3 -r? 3
Health Education IV 3 — 1
Economics | 3 — 3
Elective _lk 3 '3
U~96
Sixth Semester
Methods of Teaching Business
Subjects 3 — 3
Tests and Measurements 3 — 3
Secondary School Business Ed._ 2 2
Visual Education JiHBfiBL-. 2 1
Clerical Practice 5 — 3
Retail Selling 11 3 — 3
18 — 15
Eighth Semester
Student Teaching, Observation and
Conference 18 — 12
Curriculum Materials 4 — 3
22 15



36 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

COOPERATIVE EDUCATION CURRICULUM

A special four-year curriculum in elementary education authorized by the Board of Teachers
College Presidents and available at this college only is designed to familiarize students with the
theory and practice of progressive education. Graduates from this curriculum are prepared to
assume positions in -schools already employing or desiring to employ progressive techniques, and
are also certified to teach in any elementary school of the Commonwealth.

(Sequence of courses subject to change for administrative reasons)

CIIR' Sem. Fifth Semester
Hrs. Hrs. American Government —3 — 3
First Semester Reading Activities 3 3
English I, including Library Music | ___ si|]— 4 = 2
Science. 4 — 3 Art | 4 r- 2
Fundamentals of Speech 3 — 3 Number Projects — 3 — 2
Biological Science | 4 — 3 School Law — — mm81 1 *
Health and Physical Education 13 — 1 Health and Physical Education V. 3 — 1
Place and Purpose of Education History of the United States Before
in the Social Order, including 1865 ——-3 — 3
School Visitation 3 — 3
Appreciation of Music 3 — 2 24 — 17
20g- 15 Sixth Semester
Child Psychology and Guidance 2 — 2
Second Semester Creative English — - 3iaspsl 3
English 11 _3 nr.m 3 Manuscript- Writing - R 2 rr 1
Principles of Geography 3 — 3 Creative Music — — 3 — 2
Biological .Science 11 _: 4 — 3 Creative Art —-IBSS—~S|SE9 3 — 2
Health and Physical Education 1l 3 — 1 Int. Rhythm, Including Health
History of Civilization _JBIHjBg- 4 — 4 and Physical Education ------- 3 fr-
Appreciation of Art 13 — 2 History of the United States
Since 1865 gBBLH— — 3
20 — 16 Literary Appreciation isjgjigg-------- 2 — 2
Third Semester
Economic Geography __ 3 — 3 21 — 17
Literature | (English) -_3 — 3 Seventh Sequester
General Psychology 3 — 3 Measures and Self Testing
Physical Science | 4 — 3 Materials =~ -----eoeeeeee emmemeoenn e 2 — 2
Health and Physical Education Environmental Appreciation 4— 3
1 3 — 1 Visual Education — -----------meeememmmmeee 2 — 1
Elective 3 — 3 Children’s Literature and Story
Telling .1gjiL-JBill-. 3N -3
19 — 16 Education for Family Living — 3 — 3
Philosophy of the Child Centered
Fourth Semester School . 2 — 2
Literature Il (American) - 3 — 3 History of Pennsylvania - 2 — 2
Principles of Sociology - 3— 3
or Principles of Economics — (3) —. (3) . 18 — 16
Educational Psychology — 3 — 3 Eighth Semester
Physical Science Il - 4 r- 3 Student Teaching and Confer-
Health and Physical Education i ences — —  eeeeeeee-18 M 12
v X é — i Curriculum  Materials,  Selection
Elective  eeeeeeeeeeee — 3 — 3 and Adaptation = -----eeeeeeeeeee- — 4 — 3
19 — 16 22 — 15
TOTAL e 163 — 128
ELECTIVES
Advanced Creative English 3 — 3
Advanced Creative Art — 4 — 2
Mental Hygiene _— = —— 3 3
Modern Drama -2 2
Dramatic Technique —§!g||j3HBR 4 2

Diagnostic and Remedial Instruc-
tion in Reading -----—- — 3*

Any electives provided for

the elementary curriculum.

w

Field trips to progressive schools will be taken as an integral part of this curriculum. Students
electing this curriculum must be prepared to meet the cost of these trips taken to Bedford, York,
Pittsburgh, Philadelphia, New York, Baltimore, and Washington.



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 37

Social Program

During the war the absence of men students from the enrollment
of this college will temporarily suspend a number of the men’s activi-
ties described below, including the Glee Club and the men’s intercol-
legiate athletics.

GOVERNMENT

The Student Cooperative Association determines the amount of the
activity fee and through its constitution delegates to the President's

Council the determination of the activities budget and its administra-
tion.

The President’s Council. This body is composed of seventeen stu-
dent members and four advisory faculty members, all of whom hold
membership in the council ex-officio, by reason of their leadership of
specific activities of the college. The President of the college is th”
President of the Council. It administers the activities funds through
a budget system by which each of the activities of the college is allocated
its share of the money available for this purpose. The Council elects a
student treasurer and checks against the activities fund must be signed
by the President and the Treasurer of the Council. .

This body controls and directs the student activities of the college
under the authority of the Student Cooperative Association. The Coun-
cil is responsible for the operation of the cafeteria under the sponsor-
ship of the dietitian and of the retail store under the sponsorship of the
business manager. The cafeteria serves primarily the day students of
the college although all students and faculty are free to avail themselves
of its services. The retail store handles the purchasing of all textbooks,
college stationery, jewelry, individual athletic equipment and other
items required by the several courses of study and extra-curricular
activities of the college.

Student Government Organizations. Four student government or-
ganizations exist at this college, one for day student women, one for
boarding student women, one for day student men and one for board-
ing student men. Each organization has its officers and is responsible
to the Dean of Women or Dean of Men respectively and to the Presi-
dent’s Council for the social life of the college, including such behavior
problems as arise from time to time.

MUSIC

Women'’s Choral Club. The Women’s Choral Club is an organiza-
tion of women selected by examination. Any student is eligible if she
meets the requirements, but the total number must not exceed fifty



38 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

members. This club appears in concert during the year and aids in
other musical performances of the college. Mr. W eaver, Sponsor.

Men’s Glee Club. Admission to this club is by an examination in
the ability to sight-sing and to read music written in four parts. The
total number of men in this organization is determined by the director,
proper balance of the different parts being the deciding factor. The
club gives a concert each year, and then a tour is arranged. It is
necessary for all members of this organization to enroll for at least
two semesters. Mr. W eaver, Sponsor.

Chapel Choir. Temporarily suspended. Mr. W eaver, Sponsor.

College Band. This is a uniformed group which plays for all the
home football games, and at least two of the away games. The band
also drills, forming letters of all the visiting colleges. During the first
semester this group is primarily a marching band, but during the sec-
ond semester it is a concert band, giving at least one concert at the
college. The band also plays for numerous occasions during the col-
lege year. Admission is by examination in the techniques of the in-
strument, and the ability to read music reasonably well. Bring your
instrument to college and apply for admission if interested. The col-
lege owns many instruments which may be loaned to deserving stu-
dents. Mr. W eaver, Sponsor.

College Orchestra. This club is open to all students who play an in-
strument. Admission is by examination in the proper techniques of
the instrument and the ability to read music reasonably well. The
group plays for all Chapel exercises, many college functions, and
usually gives one complete concert. Students are urged to bring their
instruments and apply to the director of music for admission to this
group. Certain orchestral instruments are owned by the college and
are loaned to students on request. Mr. W eaver, Sponsor.

There are.other small groups, both instrumental and vocal; these
include the string quartette; the male quartette; the women'’s trio; the
brass quartette; the string quintette; and the wood-wind quintette.
Other groups may be arranged for as required.

ATHLETICS

Ample provision is made for participation on the part of every
student, men and women, in one or more forms of activities and such
participation is required of each student each semester.

In addition to out-of-door exercises and the regular training in
the gymnasium, the college encourages the following athletic sports
for women: Archery, hiking, hockey, soccer, basketball, volley ball,
baseball, tennis, and swimming.



SHIPPENSBUEG CATALOGUE ISSUE 39

Intercollegiate competition for men is provided in football, basket-
ball, baseball, track and tennis, and intra-mural athletic activities are
scheduled in the following sports: basketball, football passing, foul
shooting, golf, handball, horseshoes, quoits, shuffleboard, soccer, soft-
ball, swimming, table tennis, tennis, volley ball and water polo.

Womens Athletic Association. Membership in this organization is
earned by a point system in major and minor sports, the purpose being
to encourage participation, cooperation, good sportsmanship and to
offer opportunities in leadership training to the women of this college.
W.A.A. promotes and participates in Sport Days with neighboring col-
leges, holds a formal dance, provides special programs in swimming
and dancing for May Day, Homecoming, Alumni Day, etc.

Miss Robb, Sponsor.

Mens Athletic Association. All men students interested in athletics
are members of this association. The association approves proposed
intercollegiate agreements, contracts and schedules, determines the
awarding of insignia, advises as to the athletic budget, determines the
eligibility of students for athletic competitions, administers the pro-
gram of intra-mural sport, promotes interest in and attendance at ath-
letic contests by students and the community, and exercises such other
powers and duties as may be delegated by the Athletic Council.

Mr. Grove, Sponsor.

The Athletic Council. The Athletic Council consists of the athletic
adviser, the director of athletics for women, the director of athletics
for men, the business manager, and the officers of the two athletic as-
sociations. The president of the college is the chairman of the coun-
cil. The council determines the athletic policy of the college and di-
rects the budgeting of finances for the support of athletics. "

DRAMATICS

The Masquers is the organization designed to provide for students
interested in dramatics. Members are given opportunity not only to
take acting parts, but also to direct plays and to experiment with light-
ing, make-up, and staging. In 1944-45 the Masquers presented five
major productions as well as one-act plays at the regular weekly meet-
ings of the organization. Membership is limited and determined by
competitive try-outs.

STUDENT PUBLICATIONS

Campus Reflector. The college news publication appears frequent-
ly during the college year and reports the doings of the student body
and faculty. Its purpose is multifold; it aims to keep the college before
the public and to provide activity for students whose interest lies in



40 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

the direction of amateur journalism; it also serves as a forum where
controversial subjects may be discussed; it stimulates and maintains
student morale; it is especially interested in all activities of creative
quality. The Reflector frequently has won a high rating from the Co-
lumbia Scholastic Press Association and the Pennsylvania School Press
Association. Mr. Lackhove and Miss Noftsker, Sponsors.

The Cumberland is the annual yearbook edited and published by
the senior class and paid for by the Student Cooperative Association.
Every registered full time student receives a copy of this yearbook
which presents in word and picture the college year.

Senior Class Deans, Mr. Krebs and Mr. Lackhove, Sponsors

RELIGIOUS ACTIVITIES

In all proper ways religious influences are thrown around the
student. One chapel period each week is a devotional period including
Scripture reading, hymn singing and prayer. A vested choir of college
students assists at this service.

The Campus Christian Association, open to men and women and
to day and boarding students alike, is undenominational in character
and assumes the leadership of religious activity in the college. This
Association provides a religious service every Sunday evening at 6
o'clock which closes in time for students to attend evening church wor-
ship. All students are urged to affiliate themselves with the church of
their choice, engage in the activity of the church and attend its services
on Sunday. JMr. Shearer, Sponsor.

The Bible Training Class under competent leadership is held weekly
and provides opportunity for Bible study and group discussion and the
development of a spund basis of Christian ethics for Christian living.

CLUBS

Archery Club. This is a new organization sponsored by the W.A.A.
but including both men and women. Membership is limited to thirty
and prospects try out before a group of judges. Entrance requirements
were set up by charter members. Shippensburg is a member of the
National Archery Association. Club members will conduct meets with
neighboring colleges, participate in telegraphic meets and so stimulate
better performance in this sport which is so rapidly gaining popularity
all over the country. MisS Robb, Sponsor.

Art Association. As an extra curricular organization of the college
this club is maintained for the benefit of those students who are inter-
ested in some phase of art activity. It has for its objectives the growth
of art appreciation, the development of talent beyond that which the



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 41

classroom offers, and participation in many college-sponsored activi-
ties, such as: decorating for college dances and entertainments, paint-
ing stage scenery for dramatic productions, designing posters, present-
ing art fairs and exhibits, and visiting New York and other art centers
to view important art collections.

The club meets weekly on Tuesday afternoons to discuss the work
of the various committees which function within the association. New
projects and activities are considered at each meeting, and past work
is criticized and judged. The faculty sponsor endeavors to maintain a
spirit of cooperation among the various groups within the organization
in order to bring the full aid of the club to any current project or ac-
tivity for the benefit of the club itself or any other department of the
college. Miss Kauffman, Sponsor.

Business Education Club. All business education curriculum stu-
dents are associate members of the Business Education Club and may
take part in all of its activities. Active membership qualifies as an
extra-curricular activity and permits office holding and serving on
committees. Regular programs are sponsored that are of interest both
to the business education students and to the entire student body, with
special speakers and demonstrations from the actual business world.

Special divisions of the club are provided for active members to
ofler opportunity for the further development of interests along the
lines of the various sequences, including special recognition for merit
in shorthand, typing and transcriptionf? accounting and general busi-
ness machines operation;;'and projects of special interest to majors
in retail selling. Special functions in the social life of the college are
sponsored by the club during the year for the members and their
friends. Business Education;Staff, Sponsors.

The Cooperative Education Club is a voluntary organization of stu-
dents of the Cooperative Curriculum who, at their bi-weekly meetings,
discuss current problems and trends in progressive education as re-
vealed in school visits, in current literature, and in radio broadcasts.
This club is an affiliated branch of the Childhood Education Association
of Pennsylvania. Mrs. Harley, Sponsor.

Country Life Club. This organization is open to all students who
are interested in the rural community. It aims to promote a greater
interest in rural education. The programs are concerned with present
rural problems relating to the school, community and recreational fa-
cilities; the trends in rural education as revealed in reports, radio
broadcasts and literature. Meetings are held every Tuesday evening
at 7 o’'clock in room 112. Miss Small, Sponsor.

English Club. The membership of this club is made up of students
interested in the field of English. The programs are concerned with



42 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

poetry, short story, novel, drama and journalism. Each year the club
attends at least one professional theatrical production, and when pos-
sible avails itself of opportunities to hear and meet literary personages.

Mrs. Reisner, Sponsor.

Euclidian Club. This organization, named for the early Greek
mathematician, Euclid, is an extra-curricular activity for students who
are preparing to teach mathematics. Mr. Grove, Sponsor.

French Club. This extra-curricular organization of students inter-
ested in French meets weekly and presents a variety of programs, usual-
ly in French. Dr. Beardwood, Sponsor.

Gamma Delta Gamma, the debating club, consists of students inter-
ested in debating, all students being eligible to membership. During
the first semester one hour each week is devoted to debate practice,
study of the intercollegiate debate question and preparation for a de-
bate tournament in December, in which our teams have been partici-
pating each year. In the second semester the teams engage in about
forty intercollegiate debates, some at home and some on trips into
neighboring states. Dr. Valentine, Sponsor.

Gamma Theta Upsilon. This fraternity is of national character de-
voted to developing interest in the field and furthering the study of
geography. It is symbolic of the challenge which geography offers
“of the earth,” “from the sky,” and “under the sky.”

Mr. Allan, Sponsor.

The Intercollegiate Conference on Government consists of the stu-
dents who participate in the three-day sessions of the Intercollegiate
Conference in Harrisburg late in April. Students from about thirty
Pennsylvania colleges and universities participate in the work of a
model governmental body such as a legislature, constitutional conven-
tion or a national party convention, thus learning by doing. During
the second semester only our student group meets one hour weekly in
preparation for active part in the Harrisburg conference.

Dr. Valentine, Sponsor.

International Relations Club. A group of students organized under
the auspices of the Carnegie Endowment for International Peace for the
study and discussion of international affairs. Club members make ad-
dresses and conduct forums on world affairs in neighboring high
schools. Delegates are sent to the Eastern States Regional Conference.
Visiting speakers are brought to the campus for a weekend International
Relations Conference each spring. Regular weekly meetings, Tuesday
4:15 to 5:15. Dr. Valentine, Sponsor.

Mathematics Club. The Mathematics Club aims to promote a great-
er interest in mathematics among its members and in the college. The
work of the club includes a study of important phases of the history of
mathematics, the social significance of the subject, mathematical recrea-



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 43

tions and other activities of a mathematical nature. The club is open to
all students interested in mathematics. Miss Kieffer, Sponsor.

Kappa Delta Pi. The Epsilon Epsilon Chapter of Kappa Delta Pi
was installed on May 25, 1941. Kappa Delta Pi is a national honor so-
ciety in education and was formed to encourage high intellectual stand-
ards and to recognize outstanding contributions to education. To be
eligible for membership, high scholarship and membership in the junior
class must have been achieved. Dr. Wright, Sponsor.

Phi Sigma Pi. This is a national honor fraternity which was in-
stalled at Shippensburg in 1931. Membership may be gained by stu-
dents who have been in residence a year or more and who are able to
meet the scholastic, social and citizenship requirements.

Mr. Shearer, Sponsor.

Pi Omega Pi. The Beta Lambda Chapter of' Pi Omega Pi, a na-
tional honorary scholastic fraternity in Business Education, was in-
stalled on March 18, 1944. Its purposes are to encourage, promote, ex-
tend and create interest in high scholarship in the field of commerce;
to aid in civic betterment; to encourage and foster high ethical stand-
ards in business and professional life; and to teach the ideal of ser-
vice as the basis of all worthy enterprise. Of these, scholarship is con-
sidered of primary importance.

Eligibility for membership includes an expressed intention to teach
in the field of commerce; and the completion, with a superior rating, of
fifteen semester hours in commerce and education. Dr. Skene, Sponsor.

Phi Sigma Chi is a club made up of men who wish to be of out-
standing service to the college. The club limits its membership to thirty-
six. In order to become a member of this organization it is necessary to
maintain a scholastic average of C and to serve the college faithfully and
well in at least one extra curricular activity each semester. Club pro-
jects are determined by the officers and two faculty advisers,

Mr. Weaver, Sponsor.

The Round Table membership is open to any student interested in
discussing books and in gaining practical library experience. Each mem-
ber works one hour a week in the library. Meetings are held once a
month for social purposes or for book reviews. MisS WINTON, Sponsor.

Spanish Club. This organization of students meets weekly and pre-
sents a variety of programs, usually in Spanish.
Dr. Beardwood, Sponsor.

Swimming Club. This is a new club sponsored by the W.A.A. for
women who wish instruction in advanced swimming. Entrance require-
ments were set up by charter members. The club will sponsor sport
days, demonstrations, recreational meets with neighboring colleges and
conduct courses in senior life-saving and for instructors certificates in
life saving. Miss Robb, Sponsor.



44 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

General Alumni Association

President_ m _|\/B—Char|es R. Eurich, '20, Shippensburg, Pa.

Immediate Past President _ J. Paul Burkhart, '23, Carlisle, Pa.
First Vice President B ——B R oss L. Neagley, '29, Newtown, Pa.
Second Vide President Jerry F. Trostle, '13, Johnstown, Pa.
Secretary B i Elizabeth T. Noftsker, '35, Shippensburg, Pa.
Treasurer WE. Erma K. Rolar, '18, Shippensburg, Pa.

The above officers of the Association are ex-officio
members of the Executive Committee

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

H. Frank Hare, '17 = & ————e—— - Camp Hill, Pa.
G. W. Lefever, T7__ 5 - aM ---~g,-1-Gettysburg, Pa
Catherine M. Miller,  mmemeeeeee Hanover, Pa.

Term Expires Alumni Day 1945

Jesse S. Heiges, 91 — -Collegeville, Pa.
Paul S. Lehman, '21 B e i~ N _Lewistown, Pa.
Rose McCahan, '36 _B%--—-—-- H — Saxton, Pa.

Term Expires Alumni Day 1946

H. H. Baish, '95 . — -B - Harrisburg, Pa.
Frank R. Markley, T2 = v ~B__-~ Swarthmore, Pa.
W. Michael Weader, '33B—B-—B -;-B__ — -—m.-McClure, Pa.

Term Expires Alumni Day 1947



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 45

Alumni Counc

Appointed by the Executive Committee of the General Alumni Association.

High School

Altoona
Ambler
Bedford

Berrysburg
Biglerville
Blain
Boiling Springs
Burnham
Camp Hill
Carlisle
Chambersburg
Cheltenham Township
Darby
Defiance, Broadtop Township
Dover
Dry Run, Fannett Township
Duncannon
East Berlin
Elizabethville
Enola, East Pennsboro Twp.
Fairfield
Fallsington
Fannettsburg, Metal Township
Gettysburg
Glen Nor
Granville Township
Greencastle
Halifax
Hanover
Harrisburg

William Penn

John 'Harris
Hershey
Highspire
Hollidaysburg
Hopewell
Huntingdon
Hyndman
Johnstown
Landisburg
Langhome
Lansdowne
Lemaster
Lemoyne
Lewistown
Liverpool
Lower Merion

County

Blair
Montgomery
Bedford

Dauphin
Adams
Perry
Cumberland
Mifflin
Cumberland
Cumberland
Franklin
Montgomery
Delaware
Bedford
York
Franklin
Perry
Adams
Dauphin
Cumberland
Adams
Bucks
Franklin
Adams
Delaware
Mifflin
Franklin
Dauphin
York

Dauphin
Dauphin
Dauphin
Dauphin
Blair
Bedford
Huntingdon
Bedford
Cambria
Perry

Bucks
Delaware
Franklin
Cumberland
Mifflin
Perry
Montgomery

Alumnus

H. H. Beacham

Earl Baker

Lester E. Croft and
Ross K. Snyder

Gladys Stockslager

L. V. Stock

Dean Lyons

W. ,G. Rice

Mrs. Paul R. Patterson
Mrs. Nina R. Hamilton
Mary Yeager

J. Frank Faust

John Harris

John Neely

Paul Runyan

Helen R. Spangler
Monroe S. E. Gobrecht
Mrs. Donald Byers e
Elmer M. Gruver
Joseph Dodd

Carl Huber

Mrs. L. D. MacDonnell
H. C. Neagley
Norman Bushey

G. W. Lefever

Gail A. Gorsuch

J. Lindsay Snider
William Conrad

F. M. Barrick

Clark W. Schue

Harold Gottshall
Paul Faust

Betty Jane Shoap
Tyrell Robinson
Griff Jones, Jr.

W. F. Benner

Mrs. Frank M. Magill
Everett McVicker
Olive Chucheck
Wallace Stees

Mary E. Lewis

Roy Kraber

L. Margaret Hoffeditz
Catherine Powell
Edna M. Fetterolf
Gertrude Shuler
Harold Kline



46 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE

High School

Lower Paxton Twp., Colonial
Park

Lykens

McAlisterville

McClure

McConnellsburg

McVeytown
Martinsburg
Marysville
Mechanicsburg
Mercersburg
Middletown
Mifflintown
Millerstown
Millersburg
Milroy
Morrisville
Mount Union
New Bloomfield
New Cumberland
Newport
Newtown
Newville
Orbisonia
Penbrook
Petersburg
Port Royal
Quincy

Radnor

Red Lion
Reedsville
Roaring Spring
Robertsdale
Saltillo
Saxton-Liberty
Sharon Hill
Shippensburg
Spring Grove
Steelton

St. Thomas
Susquehanna Twp., Progress
Swatara Township, Oberlin
Thompsontown
Tyrone

Twin Rocks
Warfordsburg
Washington Twp., Waynesboro
Waynesboro
Wellsville
Wiconisco
Williamstown
Wood
Yeagertown
York

York Springs

County
Dauphin

Dauphin
Juniata
Snyder
Fulton

Mifflin
Blair

Perry
Cumberland
Franklin
Dauphin
Juniata
Perry
Dauphin
Mifflin
Bucks
Huntingdon
Perry
Cumberland
Perry
Bucks
Cumberland
Huntingdon
Dauphin
Huntingdon
Juniata
Franklin
Delaware
York
Mifflin
Blair
Huntingdon
Huntingdon
Bedford
Delaware
Cumberland
York
Dauphin
Franklin
Dauphin
Dauphin
Juniata
Blair
Cambria
Fulton
Franklin
Franklin
York
Dauphin
Dauphin
Bedford
Mifflin
York
Adams

HERALD

Alumnus

Marion Baish

C. R. Coyle

Mrs. Mary R. Stetler
W./Michael Weader
Harold Welsh and
Claude Mellott
John A. Miller
Helen L. Lehman
Leonora Stante
Maclay Kelly

Mrs. Glenn Games
S. A. Johnston
Blanche Beistline
Robert McPherson
Catherine M. Hubley
Norman Calhoun
Raymond Schwinger
Mabel Cornelius
Ralph Swan
Maurice Hoff

Mrs. Wayne Jones
Ross Neagley

C. E. Hassler
John W. Miller
Adam Hoover
Henry J. Stoudt
Mrs. E. L. Beaver
Roger C. Mowrey
Robert B. Nixon
J. Harvey Becker
Joyce Bomgardner
Mildred G. Beegle
Hazel Angle
Eugene Gracey
Rose McCahan
Helen M. Hefner
Russell Eurich
Luther Yohe

Mark Sleichter
Mabel Gillan
Eugene McCleary
Dorothy Shope
Jesse Snyder

F. Clark Skelly
William C. Nenninger
Lem Kirk

Howard Etter
Glenn Lehman
Mrs. H. B. Hetrick
Edith Hoffman
Alma M. Bond
Sara McGahey
James Gibboney
Helen Miller

Roy Starry



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 47

Roster om Students

1944-1945

GRADUATE STUDENTS

Name Address County and State
Hart, Helen K. - oeeeeee 422 W. Simpson St., Mechanicsburg — ___ Cumberland, Pa.

CLASS OF 1945

Appleby, Josephine E. 34 Milford St.,, Mount Union-- --Huntingdon, Pa.
Bear, Norma J. R. D. 4, York York, Pa.
Beard, Hazel N. (s) 518 Eshleman St., Highspire Dauphin, Pa.
Bennett, Dorothy L. 127 W. Main St., Belleville Mifflin, Pa.
Bennett, Sara Jane 115 Elmwood Blvd., York York, Pa.
Bietsch, Jean L. 316 S. Main St., Chambersburg Franklin, Pa.
Bock, Mary Jane (s) Willow H ill__. Franklin, Pa.
Booher, Lillian E. ----mmmmmmmmeeemeeee «-Box 75, Mount Union ----------emmemmmmmmeeee Huntingdon, Pa.
Brown, E. Ann (a) 122 S. Richland Ave., York ------- York, Pa.
Cindric, Blase J. (j) «__ 367 Fairfield St., Johnstown __ -eeeeee Cambria, Pa.
Cunningham, Phyllis J. (j) 133 W. Shirley St., Mount Union ____Huntingdon, Pa.
Detwiler, Janet L. (j) New Enterprise « Bedford, Pa.
Fazenbaker, Anna Mae 107 Cedar St., Mount Union Mifflin, Pa.
Fleck, Catherine M. Riddlesburg __ « - Bedford, Pa.
Gardner, Hope E. _ _ _ . . Shirleysburg _ ___ Huntingdon, Pa.
Geiman, Melvin, Jr. (j) «__ 107 E. Orange st., Shlppensburg ___Cumberland, Pa.
Green, Shirlee M. (s) 109 Pope Ave., Altoona Blair, Pa.
Grove, Betty McLean (j) --100 Irving Road, York York, Pa.
Grove, Josephine M. (s) 206 Carlisle Ave., York S York, Pa.
Hamilton, M. Dorothy 208 North High St., Duncannon Perry, Pa.
Hassler, Ruth V. 17 S. Clinton St., York York, Pa.
Heim, Martha E. _ R. D. 2, Hollidaysburg ---- Blair, Pa.
Herr, R. Elizabeth 118 Broad St., Lititz «___ 1 «__ Lancaster, Pa.
Keiter, Amy R. 5 E. Grand Ave., Tower City « Schuylkill, Pa.
King, Mary L. (s) New Enterprise -- Bedford, Pa.
Lease, Cassandra L. _ 450 Pennsylvania Ave., York —mmmemmme—--YOrk, Pa.
Leonard, Edna L. --—- ----1205 W. Princess St., York York, Pa.

Lewis, Janet Rinehart (j) _ 1436 W, Poplar St., York York, Pa.
Lupoid, S. Lorraine Wiconisco « Dauphin, Pa.
Means, Elizabeth Maclay Scotland « Franklin, Pa.
Mentzer, H. Lucille Mont Alto Franklin, Pa.
Milliken, Mary A. 422 West Fifth St., Lewistown ___«__Mifflin, Pa.

Cashtown Adams, Pa.

Morgan, Ellen H. -

Mosser, Dorothy M. --252 Lincoln Way West, Chambersburg _--—---Franklin, Pa.
Myers, Isabel M. _ R. D. 3, Newville — Cumberland, Pa.
Nisewonder, Genevieve ---------e-memememoomeee 148 E. Baltimore Ave., Greencastle ___ - Franklin, Pa.
Oiler, Helen C. -------meem- ------eeee- —---——-33 Parsonage St., Newville — Cumberland, Pa.
Robinson, Mary Edna 1907—16th St., Altoona --mem--e-e-———- Blair, Pa.
Seitz, Adaline D. --- ---34 N. Washington_St., Shippensburg ___ Cumberland, Pa.
Sellers, Vera O. Orbisonia «_____] — Huntingdon, Pa.
Sizer, Betty Jane (s) -- — 10 E. Charles St., Lewistown Mifflin, Pa.
Sleighter, M. Betty (s) --—-- 317 N. Franklin St., Chambersburg Franklin, Pa.

Smith, Elizabeth McKnight o R. D. 1, Carlisle o ___Cumberland, Pa.
Stock, _Betty .C. —-- ««ii-Ve«— «76 W. King St Shippensburg __Cumberland, Pa.
Sweigert, M. Marie

-------- 207 Elm Ave., Hollldayshurg Blair, Pa.

«-

Taylor, Ann Baldwin .610 N. Jefferson St., Mount Union Huntingdon, Pa.



48 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

Walker, Bessie A.
Watkins, Walter W. (s)
Wolf, Marjorie E. ljllsg
Woodward, Janet M.

Arms, Ida Z .
Arnold, Elaine V.

Baird, Betty J.
Batt, Arlene --
Bora, Doris M.

Bower, Patricia J.

Cohen,
Contino,

E. Eloise
Rose

— v
Ebersole, Sylvia -
Gardner, Virginia M.
Goyt, Mary E.

Haas, Lillian E. -
Hannan, Lydia Ann
Heagy, Diana L. --
Heintzleman, Mary
Houck, Marie Taylor

Janton, Lillian A.

Kindig, Phyllis L. --
Klucker, Phyllis L.
Knox, Robert R.

McVitty, Mary C. — ---

Means, Jeannette E. —
Miller, Jean L. -------memm
Miller, Pearl -——-—

Miller, Rachel M.
Ott, Elizabeth M. — -

Schade, Thomas A. —
Seitz, Sarah E. —
Shambaugh, Jeanne R. -
Sheely, A. Elizabeth __
Shellenbarger, Phyllis J.
Shoff, Miriam M.
Singley, E. Louise

Wambaugh, E. Jean
Whippo, Wanda —

Zimmerman, Lois V. —

Bair, Phyllis B.
Baird, Mary A.
Bemisderfer, Virginia L.
Bittinger, Anna E .
Blatt, Wallace Q.
Bower, Hilda M.
Brenneman, Pauline M.
Bridge, June E.
Brooks, Hazel O.
Brumbaugh, Alice M.
Butler, Jane C.

Cronican, Virginia A.

Drucker, Phyllis J.

Feiren Alice M
Fogelsanger, 'Anna

933 Grand- St.,

Harrisburg
.1429 N. 15th St., Harrisburg ------------

.1606—21st Avenue, AJtoona —

.116 Bond St., Johnstown

CLASS OF 1946
- -Dauphin

__ 827 S. Newberry St., York--———-—m

__ 2827 Sixth Avenue, Altoona -.SR |
__ 1251 N. Washington St., Wilkes-Barre-
Everett --—-—--m-

238 W. Main St.,

__R. R. 1. Chambersburg

_ 518 N. 25th St., Allentown —
__734 E. Boundary Ave., Y Ork---—-—---

.R. D. 1, East Berlin-----—-—-----Jsjp&y:;

212 Walnut Rd., Chester

.37 Richard Ave., Shippensburg--

.834 S. Cameron St., Harrisburg .M L —
.526 South Fourth St., Chambersburg---

.66 North 18th St., Harrisburg

.Fayetteville

_________ BgSj—

Dauphin, Pa.
— Dauphin, Pa-
Blair, Pa.
Cambria, Pa.

Dauphin, Pa.
*ork’ *a*

Blair, Pa.
---Luzerne, Pa.

Bedford, Pa.

Franklin, Pa.

--Lehigh, Pa.
York, Pa.

Adams, Pa.

Delaware, Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.

Dauphin, Pa.
Franklin, Pa.
Dauphin, Pa.
— Franklin, Pa,

.R. D. 1, Biglerville

Adams, Pa.

14918 Warrington Ave.,

R D. 5 York York

Philadelphia

448 N. Hanover St., Carlisle
.334 S. Washington St.,Gettysburg

_R. D.
JR. 1, Shippensburg

75 Franklin St.,

1, Chambersburg--

D
R. D. 2, Box 77K, Altoonai”
N Pottstown

.9 S. Fayette St., Shippensburg —

.113 S. Queen St., Shippensburg — -— —

W. Main St., Berrysburg
St., Shippensburg

34* N. Washington

______ Philadelphia, Pa.

Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.
Adams, Pa.

Franklin, Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.
N----Li--- Blair, Pa.
Montgomery, Pa.
-Cumberland, Pa.

Cumberland, Pa.

.545 Hummel Ave., Lemoyne — -—----- Cumberland, Pa.
.589 Lincoln Way East, Chambersburg — Franklin, Pa.
.2826 Spruce Ave., Altoona—

445 S. Brown St., Lewistown -

Arendtsville

.108 Union St., Bedford

.950—29th St., Altoona —

.Irving College Apts. A-13 Mechanicsburg

CLASS OF 1947

__Spring Run
__ 2827 Sixth Ave., Altoona
_R. R. 3, Greencastle —

_R. D. 1, Newburg--——----—-—--—-
,101 W. Shirley St., Mount Union _

_R. R. 1, Chambersburg

..202 S. Fayette St., Shippensburg —.
Cheste

_101 E. Parkway Ave.,
__Klingerstown

,,168 S. Washington St., Greencastle

,..616 Sixth Ave., Altoona--—--—-—-——-——-—

.52 E. Ridge St., Carlisle

__ Cumberland, Pa.

Franklin, Pa.
Blair, Pa.
__Franklin, Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.
Huntingdon, Pa.
__Franklin, Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.
__Delaware, Pa.
Schuylkill, Pa.
__Franklin, Pa.
Blair, Pa.

Cumberland, Pa.

.8100 Brookside Rd., Elkins Park _J]|11] Montgomery, Pa.

103 Fox St., Progress, Harrisburg
------ «7* E- Liberty’ St, Chamberaburg

Dauphin, Pa.
........ Franklin, Pa.



SHIPPENSBIIRG CATALOGUE

Gain, Mary Charlotte-—--

Johnson, L. Arlene
Kitzmiller, Robert B.
Klepser, Jane H. ‘.j¢.-i-.
Koser, Mary Louise
Kriner, H. Jean

Laughlin, Marjorie J. —
Leonard, Dorothy M. —
Lubold, Anna Mae ------

Ness, Curvin, Jr. ----------

Plack, Nellie R. ---
Powell, Homer E.

Rankin, Anne K.
Reinheimer, Clara M.
Rider, Alethea J.

Sabo, William A.
Shively, Harriet L.
Shively, Harriett L.
Snider, Mary Jane —
Sollenberger, Esther M.
Stewart, A. Marguerite

Wagner, Miriam L. -

Zubovic, Lewis -

Alleman, Paul E.
Allen, Genevieve N. SHI

Barnhart, Doris M.
Bateman, Nancy L. -——
Bentz, Ruth E. -

Boyles, Betty L.
Breon, Elinore M. --
Buller, Elizabeth L.

Carst, Ruth C.
Chambers, Alma M.
Cramer, Janet M. -

Denkovich, Anna
DeShong, Dora A. -

Eberly, Jean M. -fgjgSli
Eberts, Velyen Jean --——-
Erdman, Elsie E.

Erwin, Florence D. -
Evans, Kathryn L. -

Frey, M. Carolyn

Gannarelli, Adeline
Gardner, Lavina R.
Gibbs, Evelyn A. --
Goodhart, Ursula J.
Goyt, David T. ------mme
Grove, Mary Elizabeth

Haas, Sarah E.
Handshew, Janet N.
Hash, J. lIrene ----
Hay, Sarah Catherine —.

Henry, Jean N. -
Hockersmith, June --—-----
Hockersmith, Martha A.
+Jacoby, C. Robert

R. R. 6, Carlisle

R. D. 2,
.2400 Market St., Harrisburg

ISSUE 49
-State Teachers College, Shippensburg---------Cumberland, Pa.
Liverpool — ------me- — - = — e Perry, Pa.

312 Walnut St., Shippensburg
218 Briggs St., Harrisburg— — —

Cumberland, Pa.
- — Dauphin, Pa.

___650 Fifth St., Huntingdon ——

23 Park Avenue, Littlestuwn"

2628 North 11th St., Philadelphia 33

Box 42, Mount Holly Springs
R. R. 1, Chambersburg ---
R. R. 6, Chambersburg
Chambersburg -

.R. D. 2 Mifflintown

_R. D. 2, Harrisburg -

CLASS OP 1948

,26 Cumberland Ave., Shippensburg
._7 South 16th St., Harrisburg —

..Hollar Ave., Shippensburg
—63 S. Main St., Lykens -
.-3903 Jonestown Road, Harrisburg _
_R. D. 4, Carlisle —
—20 Stewart Place, Shippensburg----—--
,236 Emerald St., Harrisburg 4r-rcr)

_ Valley St., Marysville -
—2311 Hoffer St., Harrisburg ----------
__ 410 E. Queen St., Chambersburg _

—600 W. Market St., Williamstown _
__McConnellsburg ——------mmeeemmeee - -

__17 E. Burd St., Shippensburg —
__119 Hoemer St., Harrisburg-
—329 Market St., Lykens -
—28 South 16th St., Harrisburg
—Aspers _— —G-Il—————-

__629 S. Hanover St., Carlisle -

__Jackson Ave. & 7th S
__Newburg
—1508 Filbert St., York-
__615 W. King St., Shippensburg —
__37 Richard Ave., Shippensburg------
__St. Thomas --------ssmmmmms ——mmeem

Altoona -

—403 E. Market St., Williamstown —
__Star Route 2, Shippensburg --—----
.—Lewistown -r—- —
__ 302 Ruskin Drive, Altoona — — .
__ 220 N. Prince St., Shippensburg —
__ 129 W. King St., Shippensburg

__116 W. King St., Shippensburg —

__71 E. King St., Shippensburg--—---

2303 Walnut St., Penbrook, Harrisburg ----Dauphin,Pa.
113501 Wendover Way, Mansion Park, Altoona- Blair, Pa.

R. D. 2, Box 170-E, Altoona —— - --- Blair, Pa.

1205 W. Princess St., York-- — York, Pa.

R. D. 2, Halifax— — Dauphin, Pa.
.-'-54 S. Penn St.,, York — — -e-— — eeeeeeeee- York, Pa.

330 Hummel St., Harrisburg- Dauphin, Pa.

R. R. 1, Warfordsburg ---- — Bedford, Pa.

Huntingdon, Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.
-—-----Adams, Pa.

..Philadelphia, Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.
Frankh.n' Fa*
Franklin, Pa.
— Franklin,Pa.
---Dauphin, Pa.

........ — Juniata, Pa.

Dauphin, Pa.

__Franklin, Pa.
Dauphin, Pa.

Cumberland, Pa.
__Dauphin, Pa.
__Dauphin, Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.
. _ Franklin, Pa.

Dauphin, Pa.

Perry, Pa.
__Dauphin, Pa.
__ Franklin, Pa.

__ Dauphin, Pa.
Fulton, Pa.

Cumberland, Pa.
___Dauphin, Pa.
__ Dauphin, Pa.
___Dauphin, Pa.
Adams, Pa.

Cumberland, Pa.

Blair, Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.
_____ York, Pa.

Franklin, Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.
__ - Franklin, Pa.

___ Dauphin, Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.
Mifflin, Pa.
Blair, Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.
. Cumberland, Pa.

Cumberland, Pa.



50 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

Knepper,. Dorothy M .__ L Waterfall

Kohr, Lee H. -R. D. 1, Newburg

Kramer, Donald S. * 1L-102 S. 29th St., Penbrook
Krebs, John L. - College Campus, Shippensburg

Leapson, Barbara L. .18 Whitemarsh Ave., Philadelphia,
Lichtenberger, Richard C. .1486 E. Philadelphia Ave., York
Lightner, 1. Ann .390 E. Washington St., Chambersburg
Linsky, Wilda f__. .202 N. Prince St., .Shippensburg
McBeth, Lee D . B —Walnut Bottom -

McCrae, LeRoy D. w4*-%
#Martin, Eugene H. i
Martin, Mary | .__ oo _ i llInH— R. D. 4, Carlisle | E——
Martin, Pearl L
Myers, Ethel M.

----Orrstown

— R. D. 4, York-——-

- JgM?IL_-__
~ JL321 Lincoln Way West, Chambersburg

--R. D. 2, Chambersburg --—----- JgBBR

___ Fulton, Pa.
._Franklin, Pa.
— Dauphin, Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.

Phila., Pa.
___York, Pa.
Franklin, Pa.

Cumberland, Pa.

__Cumberland, Pa.

Franklin, Pa.
Franklin, Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.
Franklin, Pa.

York, Pa.

Naugle, Phyllis L. .609 W. King St., Shippensburg Franklin, Pa.
Patterson, Erma K. __ .340 Ringgold St., Waynesboro Franklin, Pa.
Patterson, Henrietta L,. . .36 E. King St., Littlestown_HSHSHM]j Adams, Pa.

Phillips, Dora V. _ 354 W. Broad St., Williamstown Dauphin, Pa.
Pisle, Janet E. -R. R. 5, Chambersburg HP8L__ Franklin, pa.
Propsner, Marguerite M. .Sugan Road, Solebury 1 Bucks, Pa.
Reese, Dolores J . 40 S. Penn St., Shippensburg Cumberland, Pa.
Roberts, Silvia M. _ .1432 N. Second St., Harrisburg ___Dauphin, Pa.

Robinson, ~ Shirley E. 7319 Oak Lane Rd., Melrose Park Montgomery, Pa.
Rockwell, Clara Doris R. R. 3, Mercersburg Franklin, Pa.

Seitz, Iris I. -276 South West St., Carlisle _ Cumberland, Pa.
Shahan, Bertha L. 221 Redwood St., Harrishurg Dauphin, Pa.
Shaub, Matilda E. —2030 North Fifth St., Harrisburg _ Dauphin, Pa.
Smith, Helen L. _ —State Hospital, Harrisburg = Dauphin, Pa.

Sowers, Maralee__ —3 North Morris St., Shippensburg Cumberland, Pa.

Steger, Helen K. -313 Ninth St., New Cumberland ___Cumberland, Pa.

Taylor, Evelyn M. .R. D. 1, Biglerville Adams, Pa.
Wenger, Jean E. _-——-—o = - 330 South Second St., Chambersburg Franklin, Pa.
Wenger, M. Gloria — —~-------_>__ R. D. 1, Shippensburg ------------------——---  Cumberland, Pa.
Zook, Anne E. — -———mm —— —-120 Garfield St., Waynesboro Franklin, Pa.

*—Entered armed forces January, 1945

PART TIME STUDENTS

Crayton, Pearl M. ___ —--mm---———-421 Lincoln St., Steelton

Deibler, Mary Ellen _. 16 E. King  St., Shippensburg -—---——
Killinger, Leroy G. ——:-——N. Franklin  St., Chambersburg__
Snyder, Isabelle Grove ——-——5 W. Queen St., Chambersburg

EXTENSION STUDENTS

Barbour, Helen — —e—----— ————-.125 N. Sixth St., Chambersburg
Campbell, Edna M. ..— __—— — ---302 Philadelphia Ave., Chambersburg.
Crouse, Helen F. — —_ 238 East King St., Shippensburg

Durboraw, Elizabeth G. 117 S. Potomac St., Waynesboro

Fitz, Elizabeth S. ----mm- --__114 W. Second St., Waynesboro
Fogélsanger, M. Bernice Scotland ~

R. R. 4 Waynesboro .
Hege, Grace Apt. G-2 Wayne Bldg., Waynesboro _
Hege, Mary Frances --—- --R. R. 1 Greencastle

Hege, Ruth Edna R. R. 1 Greencastle..

Hawbecker, S. Amy

Long, Virgil .27 Stewart Place, Shippensburg

Dauphin, Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.
Franklin, Pa.

Franklin, Pa.

----- Franklin, Pa.

Franklin, Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.

Franklin, Pa.

— Franklin, Pa.
Franklin, Pa.

— Franklin, Pa.
Franklin, Pa.
-Franklin, Pa.
-—-Franklin, Pa.

.Franklin, Pa.



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 51

801 S. Main St., Chambersburg | | if—;
Queen St., Chamberaburg -
228 5. Church St., Waynesboro =

..Franklin, Pa.
Franklin, Pa.
-. Franklin» Pa.

McCleary, Fiorine C.
Mackey, Marian S.
Metcalfe, Helen M.

Robinson, Harriett E .___E. North .St., Waynesboro Frajiklin,. Pa.
Young, Margaretta S. — R- R. * Chambersburg = —-eereeeee i-t Framkjin, Pa.
Zimmerman, Alyee R."HapL-— — ~R. R. 2 Greencastle-—-—----------co-ooo---

PRE SUMMER SESSION 1944

Bair, Phyllis B. .Spring  Run  —;aBB.-.----------- — — .. Fr_anklin, Pa.
Barton, Lois H. .Culvert St., Rockhill Furnace ---------- Huntingdon,. Pa.
Batt, Arlene -——- .1251 N. Washington St., Wilkes-Barre ___ Luzerne, Pa.
Bear, Norma J. - .R. D. 4, York — _ YO(k, Pa.
Beard, Hazel N. 518 Eshleman St., Highspire -——m — Dauphin, Pa.
Blatt, ’ Wallace Q. .101 W. Shirley St., Mount Union = Huntlngdqn, Pa.
Bock, Mary Jane Willow Hill JEEjESk— -1— _- Franklin, Pa.
Brown, E. Ann 122 S. Richland Ave., York --- — — York, Pa.
Cook, Vera L . -- -Fayetteville - — Franklin, Pa.
Coulson, M. Francis -R. D. 1, York Springs— J— - A_dams, Pa.
Cunningham, Phyllis J. 133 W. Shirley St., Mount Union Huntingdon, Pa.
Detwiler, Janet L . New Enterprise | HSH5”Q ... Bedford,- Pa.
Dibert, Kathleen F. -------e-eeeee- —Box 163, R. D. 1, Imler--—wme __ Bedford, Pa.
Ebersole, Sylvia M. e R. D. 1, East Berlin-—— Adams, ‘PaA
Eckard, Mary C. 620 N. Hanover St., Carlisle Cumberland, ‘Pa.
Fleming, H. Louise 740 Valley St., Lewistown T-; Mifflin, Pa.
Geiman, Melvin 104 E. Orange St., Shippensburg Cumberland, Pa.
Geisler, Marie K. -New Oxford — — -r--— & - — ___ Adams, Pa.
Green, Shirlee M.. 109 Pope Avenue, Altoona ____ Blair, Pa.
Grove, Betty McLean — 100 Irving Road, York ___ York, Pa.
Grove, Josephine M . —-HBHgiP®—206 Carlisle Ave., York York, Pa.
Grove, Sara M. 2225 Logan St., Harrisburg __Dauphin, Pa.
Haas, Lillian E. — 834 S. Cameron St., Harrisburg __Dauphin, Pa.
Hallibaugh, Ada F. _Rockhill Furnace —M L -eommmmmmeeme Huntingdon, Pa.
Hamilton, M. Dorothy _J|jlgL 07 N. High St., Duncannon Perry, Pa.

Hawbaker, Blanche
Hege, Mary Frances

Linden Ave., Mercersburg __ Franklin, Pa.
R. R. 1. Greencastle --—- - Franklin, Pa.

Hege, Ruth Edna __ L'SStSSm,---——---R. R. 1, Greencastle - __ Franklin, Pa.
Herr, R. Elizabeth 118 S. Broad St., Lititz Lancaster, Pa.
Hoch, Eleanor Neidig ------------;1]jI1S85— Carlisle - — —eeeeee ~ Cumberlgand, Pa.
Hopkins, Ethel Spangler 33 Richard Ave., Shippensburg __Franklin, Pa.
Killinger, Leroy G. ___R. D. 3, Chambersburg—- - __Franklin, Pa.
King, Mary L. New Enterprise--——--—— __Bedford, Pa.
Klepser, Jane H. 501 N. Front St., Harrisburg _ ___Dauphin, Pa.
Klucker, D. Jane 448 N. Hanover St., Carlisle Cumberland, Pa.
Lease, Cassandra L. — 450 Pennsylvania Ave., York ---— --—--York, Pa.
Lewis, Janet Rinehart 1436 W. Poplar St., York--- — -11—- York' Pa*
Lyter, Anna M. — 1929 North Fifth St., Harrisburg ---- Dauphin, Pa.

McGahey, .Sara E. -———mmem- J.fljjt1--Wood - Huntingdon, Pa.
McLaughlin, Gwendolyn B. -——-— — Lemasters - — Franklin, Pa.
McVitty, Mary C. R. D. 1, Chambersburg - __Franklin, Pa.

Marks, Gladys I. . 24 Linden Ave., Red Lion York, Pa.
Mattem, Sara Jane 700 Stone St., Osceola Mills Clearfield, Pa.
Mellinger, Mildred M. R. R. Shippensburg ----------- __Franklin,Pa.

Miller, Pearl __ 75 N. Franklin St., Pottstown Montgomery, Pa.
Milliken, Mary A. 422 W. Fifth St., Lewistown — ____ Mifflin, Pa.
Monn, Ruth R. R. R. 3, Chambersburg Franklin, Pa.

Moore, Dulce I. _of£|L_Woodbury - __Bedford, Pa.

Morrow, 1. Jean --Roxbury — __Franklin, Pa.

Moyer, Helen M. —Morrisdale — - Clearfield, Pa.
Mumford, Gladys A. 370 N. Main St., Meadville — ... Crawford,Pa.
Neidig, Margaret R. _R. D. 4, Carlisle _ —--—-- Cumberland, Pa.

QOiler, Helen C. .33 Parsonage St., Newville Cumberland, Pa.



52 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

Rider, Aletliea J. i 23 Park Ave., Littlestown -------------s = — —  Adams, Pa.
Schwab, Mildred M. — _T 2206 N. Third St., Harrisburg = - Dauphin, Pa.
Seitz, Sarah E. ___ 34 North Washington St., Shippensburg — Cumberland, Pa.
Sherlock, Elizabeth G. --—-—-—---— — Walnut Juniata, Pa.

Shoff, Miriam M . 445 S. Brown St., Lewistown — Mifflin, Pa.

Siegfried, Ruth G. '-ML-___ 510 Fifth St., Juniata, Altoona--—-—--—- Blair, Pa.
Singiser, Dorothy M ._--A | ___ - 133 Cumberland Ave., Shippensburg - Ip] Franklin, Pa.
Sizer, | Betty Jane . 10 East Charles St., Lewistown ---Mifflin, Pa.
Sleighter, M. Betty _ 317 N. Franklin St., Chambersburg — Franklin, Pa.
Trostle, Kathleen G. R. D. 2, Gettysburg eeemeemeeeeeeee- JEjEjmAdams, Pa.
Wakefield, Margaret M. .iL " - 537 E. Penn St., Bedfordg g | ---— Bedford, Pa.
Wambaugh, Jean ___ 108 Union St., Bedford jBjjp Bedford, Pa.
Watkins, Walter W. j? __ 1429 N. 15th St., Harrisburg Dauphin, Pa.
Whitmore, Estella C. South Park Ave., Mercersburg —  Franklin, Pa.
Zeiters, Kathryn K. 124 S. Hanover St., Hummelstown------------- Dauphin, Pa.
Zimmerman, Alyce R ._ - Greencastle -------| Franklin, Pa.

SUMMER SESSION 1944
Alien, Ethel C. ___ 2444 Reel St., Harrisburg -------------— __Dauphin, Pa.
Anderson, Julia V .-—— _____R. D. 1, Carlisle — — — Cumberland, Pa.
Bair, Phyllis B. ____t__Spring Run —— __ Franklin, Pa.
Barton» Lois ______Rockhill Furnace n . Huntingdon, Pa.
Basehoar, Sara E. - ____ Littlestown — _ .--S# JE— __ Adams, Pa.
Batt, Arlene -------- 1-LF 1251 N. Washlngton St., Wilkes-Barre Luzerne, Pa.
Beachley, Gladys R. — . Fayetteville i . _Franklin, Pa.
Bear, Norma J. -jSgiSi~gla ____ R. D. 4 York _— UJi- York, Pa.
Beard, Hazel N. ----—-m ______ 518 Eshleman St., nghspn'e . __Dauphin, Pa.
Benner, Margaret S - 114 E. Middle St., Getty8urgBHSgI|]]| ____Adams, Pa.
Black, Valesta M. ____Broad Top s e Huntingdon, Pa.
Blatt, Wallace Q. 101 W. Shirley St., Mount Union — L Huntingdon, Pa.
Bock, Mary Jane . Willow Hill — - - __Franklin, Pa.
Booth, Lorelei 1I. _____ _R. D. 2, Hancock . -___ Fulton, Pa.
Brown, E. Ann -- _ 122 S. Richland Ave., York SMMMHjj York, Pa.
Burgoon, Mary F. ___ 2713 Reel st., Harrisburg __ Dauphin, Pa.
Carbaugh, Ruth L. - _ Hopewell - —— - T ___Bedford, Pa.
Carn, Margaret E. — ___ 2010 Pleasant Valley Blvd Altoona-. Blair, Pa.
Cindric, Blase J .__J— 367 Fairfield Ave., Johnstown - __Cambria, Pa.
.Cohen, E. Eloise __33 South Madison St., Allentown ___- Lehigh, Pa.
Comerer, Paul A. —__ ____-Burnt Cabins - ___ Fulton, Pa.
Conrad, Nan »___ _ 37 W. Baltimore St., Greencastle -_. __: Franklin, Pa.
Cook, Vera L. =-----mr Fayetteville if--— Franklin, Pa.
Coulson, M. Francis ___ R. D. 1, York Springs ____Adams, Pa.
Crouse, Jessie W. ________127 S. Stratton St., Gettysburg ____Adams, Pa.
Cunningham, Phyllis J. . 133 W. Shirley St., Mount Union____ Huntingdon, Pa.
Cunningham, Virginia L. ™ Mifflintown __Juniata, Pa.
Detwiler, Janet L. New Enterprise - — — 11 _ Bedford, Pa.
Dibert, Kathleen F. __ Box 163, R. D. 1, Imler _JSS||| ___Bedford, Pa.
Downin, Kathryn 1. — _ R. R. 3, Mercersburg -------------- __Franklin, Pa.
Ebersole, Sylvia M. __ — _R. R. 1, East Berlin — - - ____Adams, Pa.
Eckard, Mary C. 620 N. Hanover St., Carlisle Cumberland, Pa.
Evans, Barbara A. 220 Bolton St Ebensburg——_— __ Cambria, Pa.

Fleming, Ruth M. 410 W. King St., Shippensburg -- __Franklin, Pa.

Fogelsanger, Anna R. -- 413 E. leerty St ,Chambersburg __ Franklin, Pa.
Fogelsanger, M. Bernice —scotland  _— s Franklin, Pa.
Geiman, Melvin - -104 E. Orange St., Shippensburg--—-—-- Cumberland, Pa.
Geisler, Marie K. - New Oxford —— —- — - ___ Adams, Pa.
Gephart, Vemeda E. __ R. D. 1, Shippensburg Cumberland, Pa.
Glace, Ruth E. ___ —Liverpool Perry, Pa.

.Gordon, Helen L. Zullinger  -------—-- Franklin, Pa.
Green, Shirlee M. 109 Pope Ave., Altuuna------—- Blair, Pa.
Grissinger, Louise G. _ Saxton __Bedford, Pa.

Grove, Betty McLean — 100 Irving Road, York -- York, Pa.
Grove, Josephine M. ___206 Carlisle Ave., York — York, Pa.

Guyer, Mary E. ----me- Martinsburg Bedford, Pa.



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE

Lillian E. ___
Hallibaugh, Ada F. _
Hamilton, M. Dorothy
Hege, Mary Frances__
Hege, Mary Louise__
Hege, Ruth Edna ___
Heil, Elwood P.
Highlands, Kathryn E.
Hoch, Eleanor Neidig

Haas,

— —834 S. Cameron St.,

=——R» D. 4, Carlisle-------m 4-

Harrisburg
Rockhill Furnace -----4_]|jl|-----
208 N. High St., Duncannon

R. R. 1. Greencastle __-
R. R. 1. Greencastle --
R. R. 1. Greencastle
—--212 N. Second St., Steelton
«— West Seminary St., Mercersburg

ISSUE

L-

Dauphin,
Huntingdon,

Perry,

Franklin,

Franklin,

[
Cumberland, Pa.

Franklin,
Dauphin,
ranklin, Pa.

Hoffman, lIsabel B .___ — South Park St., Mercersburg Franklin, Pa.
Innis, Miriam R. .Academia Juniata, Pa.
Johnson, Anna .Mahaffey Clearfield, Pa.
Kauffman, Lorena I. 522 W Fourth St., Lewistown —JOEO. Mifflin, Pa.
Killinger, Leroy G. __ -North Franklin St., Chambersburg Franklin, Pa.
King, Mary L. -New Enterprise —  -—-mmmr Bedford, Pa.
Kitchen, Winifred E .__ —83 N. 16th St., Harrisburg Dauphin, Pa.
Klepser, Jane H. —501 N. Front St., Harrisburg Dauphin, Pa.
Kline, E. Ruth -Spruce Hill —— Juniata, Pa.
Klucker, D. Jane -408 N. Hanover St., Carlisle Cumberland, Pa.
Kochenderfer, Helen F. _Lewistown §§44 glggg Mifflin, Pa.
Krall, Birdie H. -Dillsburg - e - - -.gpE-" York, Pa.
Lease, Cassandra L. 450 Pennsylvania Ave., York __ York, Pa.
Leonard, Martha L. _ 1019—21st Ave., Altoona Blair " Pa.
Lewis, Janet Rinehart 1436 W. Poplar St.,, York___ - ___York* Pa!
Lyter, Anna M. __ 1929 North Fifth St., Harrisburg — Dauphin, Pa.
Lytle, Alma G. .Spring  Ron - —-—-eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee. | S A .-~ Franklin, Pa.
McGahey, Sara E . —Wood . 4 Huntingdon, Pa.
McLaughlin, Gwendolyn B. .-Lemasters —  Franklin, Pa.
MeVvitty, Mary C. —R. R. 1, Chambersburg —  Franklin, Pa.
Martin, Eugene H. —0 0 --321 Lincoln Way West, Chambersburg —  Franklin, Pa.
May, Glee A .___ —78 Washington St., Everett - Bedford, Pa.
Mellinger, Mildred M. '__ —R. R. Shippensburg i — Franklin, Pa.
Mellott, Elwood —Box 373, McConnellsburg Fulton, Pa.
Miller, Pearl —75 W. Franklin St., Pottstown Montgomery, Pa.
Miller, saraM . _ —Fairfield ___ 4, ---Jjiii Adams, Pa.
Milliken, Mary A . —422 West Fifth St., Lewistown | Mifflin, Pa.
Monn, Ruth R. — —R. R. 3, Chambersburg -MWMi — Franklin, Pa.
Moore, Dulce 1. —Woodbu ry --000 10 . Bedford, Pa.
Morrison, Hilda J. -Loysville __—.JItL -------- Perry, Pa.
Mumford, Gladys A. -370 N. Main St., Meadville — Crawford, Pa.
Neidig, Margaret R. 4Ja;gaa4_r*_R D. 4, Carlisle Cumberland, Pa.
Oiler, Helen C. - -33 Parsonage St., Newville Cumberland, Pa.
Otto, Ruth B. S —Dillsburg - -44— York, Pa.
Patterson, Viola Snowden -206 North 25th St., Camp Hill Cumberland, Pa.
Patton, Mary L. P Thompsontown 0 _ 4 Juniata, Pa.
Rickabaugh, M. Kathryn 55 South High St., Newville Cumberland, Pa.
Rider, Alethea J. 23 Park Ave., Littlestown __ Adams, Pa.
Schwab, ' Mildred __ ¢0. 2206 N. Third St., Harrisburg __ pp Dauphin, Pa.
Seitz, Adaline D. .34 N. Washington St., Shippensburg Cumberland, Pa.
Seitz, Sarah E. .34 N. Washington St., Shippensburg Cumberland, Pa.
Sentz, Eva P. -R. D. 2, Littlestown ,.4_ Adams, Pa.
Senum, Julia __ 208 E. Burd St., Shippensburg___ Cumberland, Pa.
Sherlock, Elizabeth G. _. Wwalnut ___ S —  Juniata, Pa.
Shoemaker, La Rue 1925 Whitehall St., Harrisburg __ — Dauphin, Pa.
Shoff, Miriam M .__ +0 445 S. Brown St., Lewistown ——-Mifflin, Pa.
Shoop, M. Virginia .Fannettsburg — Franklin, Pa.
Shope, Dorothy M. ___ 1259 McCord  St., Oberlln — Dauphin, Pa.
Seigfried, Ruth G. |]i_ 510 Fifth St., Junlata, Altoona .MB eeee-Blair, Pa.
Sizer, Betty J. .10 E. Charles St., Lewistown ___ | Mifflin, Pa.
Sleighter, M. Betty .317 N. Franklin St., Chambersburg . — Franklin, Pa.
Stonebraker, Carlotta W. .28% Shirley St., Mount Union Huntingdon, Pa.
Templar, Eva V. -30 Richard Ave., Shlppensburg Cumberland, Pa.
Trestle, Kathleen D R. D. 2 Gettysburg seeeeee Adams, Pa.
Vogelsong, Guy L. ---B |* - .— 19 E. Main St, Mechanicsburg Cumberland, Pa.



54 the teachers

Wakefield, Margaret M. -
Wambaugh, Jean — =
Watkins, Walter W.
Weidner, Mildred D. —
Wenk, Wilson D.
Wertz, Dorothy S.*~4n
Williams, Edithmae —

Williams, H. Marguerit
Woods, Lloyd F. --
Woomer, Myrtle L.-,——
Wyatt, Ruth K. ————me

Young, Margaretta S.
Zeiters, Kathryn K. -
Zimmerman, Alyce R. —

Bair, Phyllis B. -
Basehoar, Sara E. --
Batt, Arlene

Bear, Norma J.
Beard, Hazel N.
Benchoff, Madeline
Blatt, Wallace Q. -
Bock, Mary Jane
Brown, E. Ann
Burkett, Annabel R.

Cohen, E. Eloise —j--mmmmmm-
Coulson, M. Francis
Cunningham, Phyllis J

Dibert, Kathleen F.

Ebersole, Sylvia M.

Fogelsanger, Anna R. -

Green, Shirlee M. —

Grove, Betty McLean --—--—--
Grove, Josephine M.
Guyer, Mary E. --—--

Haas, Lillian E. --oemeem-
Hege, Mary Louise

Innis, Miriam R.
Isenberg, Ethel C.

Janton, Lillian A.

King, Mary

Klepser, Jane H. --
Klucker, D. Jane -
Kochenderfer, Helen F.

McBride, Catherine —------
McKillip, Dorothy B.

McVitty, Mary C.
McKnight, Elizabeth P.
Miller, Pearl ---
Milliken, Mary A.
Monn, Ruth R. - —

Qiler, E. Lee -----
Qiler, Helen C. — —

Patterson, Yiola Snowden

Schwab, Mildred — -
Seitz, Sarah E. --—--
Sherlock, Elizabeth G.
Shoemaker, La Rue --—-—-—--
Shoff, Miriam M.

college herald

537 E. Penn St., Bedford
.108 Union St., Bedford.
.1429 North 15th St., Harrisburg
.Gardners — -------- -4
.R. D. 1Aspers— —
.683 Florida Ave., York-
11 West Coover St., Mechanicsburg.
A1 West Coover St., Mechanicsburg.
"East Main St., Newville -

__ Bedford, Pa.
____ Bedford, Pa.
___Dauphin, Pa.
Adams, Pa.
-Adams, Pa.

York, Pa.
.Cumberland, Pa.
.Cumberland, Pa.
Cumberland, Pa.

.40 S. Main St., Yeagertown ---- —M';;:m Pa.
.100 Fourth Avenue, Burnham --------- —__Mifflin, Pa.
.R. R. 3 Chambersburg ------------- < —eeeeeeeeeee Franklin, Pa.
124 South Hanover St., Hummelstown---------—--- Dauphin, Pa.
Areencastle - M H e - Ftanklm, Pa.

POST SESSION 1944

m __ Spring Run
___Littlestown - — -
251 N. Washington St., Wilkes-Barre.
R. D. 4, York

518 Eshleman St., Highspire -
~~__Church St., Mercersburg — - -
— __.101 W. Shirley St., Mount Union
______Willow Hill

122 S. Richland Av
_____ Manns Choice  —----mmmmmmmeeees

........... 33 S. Madison St., Allentown
___R. D; 1, York Springs — -—-
__133 W. Shirley St., Mount Union--------

Box 163, R. D. 1, Imler --—-—-

R. D. 1, East Berlin _—

+7% E. Liberty St., Chambersburg -

.109 Pope Ave., Altoona
.100 Irving Road, York _.

.206 Carlisle Ave., York
Martinsburg ~ ------------------ —

.834 S. Cameron St., Harrisburg
_R. R. 1, Greencastle ------—

Academia
.43 E. King St., York

14918 Warrington Ave., Philadelphia

.New Enterprise

.501 N. Front St., Harrisburg
1408 N. Hanover St., Carlisle
Lewistown — ------eeem s

.111 E. King St., Shippensburg
519 N. West St., Carlisle

.R. R. 1, Chambersburg
_R. R. 1, Carlisle — -- —
.75 W. Franklin St., Pottstown
422 W. Fifth St., Lewistown —
_R. R. 3, Chambersburg ------------

_33 Parsonage St., Newville —
133 Parsonage St.. Newville--—---

_206 North 25th St.,, Camp Hill

.2206 N. Third St., Harrisburg --------
.34 N. Washington St., Shippensburg.

.Walnut e —-lirillis-—-—-—--
.1925 Whitehall St., Harrisburg

445 S. Brown St., Lewistown

___Franklin, Pa.
Adams, Pa.
____Luzerne, Pa.
York, Pa.
___Dauphin, Pa.
___ Franklin, Pa.
.Huntingdon, Pa.
___ Franklin, Pa.
__York, Pa.
____Bedford, Pa.

___Lehigh, Pa.
Adams, Pa.
-Huntingdon, Pa.

Bedford, Pa.
Adams, Pa.
__--Franklin, Pa.

___ Blair, Pa.
— York, Pa.
— York, Pa.
Bedford, Pa.

.Dauphin, Pa.
.Franklin, Pa.

Juniata, Pa.
__York, Pa.

.Philadelphia, Pa.

____Bedford, Pa.
___ Dauphin, Pa.
.Cumberland, Pa.
___ Mifflin, Pa.

.Cumberland, Pa.
.Cumberland, Pa.
____Franklin, Pa.
.Cumberland, Pa.
.Montgomery, Pa.

Mifflin, Pa.
___Franklin, Pa.

-Cumberland, Pa.
-Cumberland, Pa.

Cumberland, Pa.

____Dauphin, Pa
Cumberland, Pa.
____Juniata, Pa.
___ Dauphin, Pa.

Mifflin, Pa.



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 55

Siegfried, Ruth G .____ 510 Fifth St., Juniata, Altoona _ Blair, Pa.
Sizer, Betty Jane .10 E. Charles St., Lewistown 1 —Mifflin* Pa!
Sleighter, M. Betty 317 N. Franklin St., Chambersburg Franklin* Pa
Statier, A. Arlene R D. 1, Greencastle --- — -Franklin! Pal
Watkins, Walter W. __ 1429 North 15th St., Harrisburg___ —  Dauphin, Pa.
Weidner, Mildred D. -Gardners BT} _ Adams, Pa.
Wenk, Wilson D. -R. D. 1, Aspers Pa.
Wertz, Dorothy S. _ 683 Florida Ave., York Pa.
Williams,  Edithmae __ mll W. Coover St., Mechanicsburg _ .Cumberland, Pa.
Williams, G. Margaretta 247 S. Washington St., Greencastle | Franklin, Pa.
Williams, H. Marguerite 11 W. Coover St., Mechanicsburg Cumberland, Pa.

Woods, Lloyd F. .East Main St., Newville ji|___ Cumberland, Pa.

Zimmerman, Alyce R. .Greencastle Franklin, Pa.



56 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

ENROLLMENT
COLLEGE

Graduate Students -------------
Class of 1945 —-—---moem —oommmm-
Business Education —
Cooperative Education
Elementary Education
Secondary Education
Class of 1946 — -----------mmmm-mmm-
Business Education - -
Cooperative Education
Elementary Education
Secondary Education -
Class of 1947 — -—mmemmmm-
Class of 1948 — -- -mmoem-
Part-Time Students--—-——-- -
Extension Students-----------
Pre-Summer Session 1944
Summer Session 1944 — -

Post Summer Session 1944

TOTAL e (RS

Duplications — [ 23

FINAL TOTAL COLLEGE STUDENTS

17

16

14

11

50

36

37

68

17

69

57

463

152



AERIAL VIEW OF THE SHIPPENSBURG CAMPUS

Disposal Plant™“ _ Tennis Courts
Helges Field \rc.hery Hange e Utility Buildiiignfi Lib~Nff
Infirmary
Alumni Gymnasium Old Gymnasium
Shakespearean Theatre ' Shearer Hall
Horton Hall
Presiden®! Adult and Business Old Main

Residence Education Building
Laboratory School

Power Plant



SHIPPENSBURG CATALOGUE ISSUE 57

LABORATORY SCHOOLS

Campus Schools

Kindergarten t'-Ja _J§ —; U3, — 23

Grade i — v, mm- m m JB UK -: 21
Grade 11— 20
Grade IIl --j~"Biii*"B~B--HBB |- |8M-=_JB]__-gWIljrjJj- 20
Grade IV KJB___ 22
Grade V BL_jMBBBfc:'--__ BBL-_Jail__J]__|S- 15
Grade VIHBWBHL JHBbL—__ BBB_M_8L_, BLx!_ 15

Total . '/ 136

SHIPPENSBURG BOROUGH SCHOOLS

Grade Schools

Grade | - . B 80
Grade Il 67
Grade jjl . ifJS) 62
Grade IV --B M - 69
Grade V — — 62
Grade vi BBi*™"BBB~ "BHt BMBiJBBBBLJE 63
Total ~ -——- il- Bl .403
West End SchocB
Grade | _ - H - B», 18
Grade 11 L 20
Grade 111 WEEEK NBB _(¢+JH 12
Grade IV I\/BBBB V\X/\Bfe-lllBBéI_JBBBL_ 19
Total__. B . __B. 69
Junior High School
Grade VII B — ;-—-- -—-BSiB"-- _ 96
Grade VIII__ ---L---IBBBBB B._ _I™ ssi/iiL___100
Grade IX : _Bl1H-_B__ 1%
Total . l. 331
Senior High School
Grade X __. B. BMS]|_ _ 131
Grade XI ~NiBB-------- S — —Bre”ri BB-*BB®L- 115
Grade XII M — -8 l BWW— — — — 79
Total 325-

GRAND TOTAL, LABORATORY SCHOOLS B | ___ 1264



58 THE TEACHERS COLLEGE HERALD

INDEX

Page

Admission, Requirements for .20
Advanced Standing--——— - — .22
Alumni Association, General —.. . 44
Executive Committee of — . 44
Alumni Council -- _ 45
Alumni Loan Fund - _ 25
Annual Cost 4-j---—- _ 18
Athletics — ---mmmmeemee- / — _ 38
Awards = N--Beee [— 24
Calendar for 1945-46 --------mm--mmmmx \ . 3
Certification, Requirements for .24
Clubs : . .40
College, Information Concerning .12
Curricula —  —emeem e _ 26
Adult Education - 31
Business Education — P - .32
Cooperative Education - 36
Elementary Education P _27
Secondary Education --------- _ 27
Deposits _ 17
Dramatics — poeeeeeeees [/ p— _ 39
Elective Fields — J4——-—- _ 28
Enrollment - — P _ 56
Faculty for 1945-46 ----—--- [} — _ 5
Faculty Committees _ 10
Fees ——-—- A mmmmm oo - - 16
Governing Organizations --—------ _ 37
Graduation, Requirements for _ H 24
Laboratory Schools § 13
Laboratory School Faculty 7
Library §jL — 13
Non-Instructional Staff — — _ 9
Nursery School'..--- : - 13
Payments, Times o f-- - 19
Publications — 414--------eeeeeeeeeeeeeee .39
Quality Point System --------------— 23
Religious Activities —---------eeemeeee- 40
Repayments — ----------memeeeooeeen — 18
Roster of Students — - - 47
Scholarships __ — | f-mmmmmeeeeeee 24
Scholastic Regulations-—— - — 20
Social Program  — —--meeeeeeeeeeee 37
State Council of Education--—- 4
Student Teaching Laboratories .13
Trustees, Board 0 f --------mmemmmeeeen .. 4

Working Scholarships ------------ - .. 25



